N770801
REv. 1/29/96

BENNETT.

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ORDERING
REPLACEMENT PARTS. FOR PART PRICES,
ORDER NEW PARTS PRICE LIST (SPL-1162.5).

FOR NEW BOOKS, WRITE TO:
BENNETT

2740 Woob STReET, P.O. Box 597
MUSKEGON, MICHIGAN 49443

PARTS LIST
For 4000/3900 SERIES

REMOTE DISPENSERS

SELF CONTAINED PumPS

3912 3913
3922 3925
3924 3927
4012 4013
4022 4025
4024 4027

®

©1995BENNETT

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



TABLE OF
CONTENTS

FRAME

HYDRAULICS

ELECTRICAL

OPTIONS

COMPUTER

KR-KITS &
LITERATURE

BENNETT® 4000/3900 Series

11/15/2002
INTRODUCTION AND INSTRUCTIONS 2
SPECIFICATION CHANGE LISTING 3
FRAME ASSEMBLY - REMOTE 4
FRAME ASSEMBLY - SELF-CONTAINED 6
HOSE CABLE RETRACTION 5
PANELS - SIDES AND LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY 8
UPPER DOOR ASSEMBLY - GLASS 10
UPPER DOOR ASSEMBLY - GLASSLESS 11
4012/3912 - REMOTE / ONE PRODUCT / ONE HOSE 12
4022/3922 - REMOTE / Two PRODUCTS / TWO HOSES 13
4024/3924 - REMOTE / ONE PRODUCT / TWO HOSES 13
4013/3913 - SELF-CONTAINED / ONE PRODUCT / ONE HOSE 14
4025/3925 - SELF-CONTAINED / TWO PRODUCTS / TWO HOSES 15
4027/3927 - SELF-CONTAINED / ONE PRODUCT / TWO HOSES 16
PUMPING UNIT - TYPE 75 18
METER OUTLETS 21
METER ASSEMBLY - SB-100 22
METER ASSEMBLY - TYPE 40 24
VALVE ASSEMBLY - REMOTE 26
TUBING SCHEMATIC - 4012/3912 (STANDARD / PREPAY) 28
TUBING SCHEMATIC - 4013/3913 OR 4025/3925 (PREPAY) 29
TUBING SCHEMATIC - 4012/3922 OR 4024/3924 (STANDARD / PREPAY) 30
TUBING SCHEMATIC - 4027/3927 (STANDARD / PREPAY) 31
MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 4013/3913 OR 4027/3927 32
MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 4025/3925 33
JUNCTION BOX (STANDARD) - 4012/3912 34
JUNCTION BOX (STANDARD) - 4013/3913 OR 4025/3925 35
JUNCTION BOX (STANDARD) - 4022/3922, 4024/3924, OR 4027/3927 36
JUNCTION BOX (PREPAY) - 4012/3912 OR 4013/3913 37
JUNCTION BOX (PREPAY) - 4022/3922 OR 4024/3924 38
JUNCTION BOX (PREPAY) - 4027/3927 39
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 40
BALLAST BOX ASSEMBLY 41
VAPOR RECOVERY - BALANCED 42
SEE GAUGE - SWIVEL ELBOW TYPE 44
HANDCRANK, EXPORT 45
MECHANICAL COMPUTER AND GEAR BOX 46
ELECTRIC RESET, VEEDER-ROOT 48
HANDLE - CAMAC 50
HANDLE - ELECTRIC RESET 53
INSTALLATION INFORMATION 54
WIRING DIAGRAMS 55
KR-KITS AND LITERATURE 59



FRE e

& INSTRUCTIONS  THIS BOOK COVERS THE FOLLOWING MODELS IN THE 4000/3900 SERIES:

3912 1PRODUCT 1HOSE  SINGLE VOLUME ONLY COMPUTER
REMOTE 3922 2 PRODUCTS 2HOSES TwIN VOLUME ONLY COMPUTER
3924 1 PRODUCT 2HOSES TwIN VOLUME ONLY COMPUTER

4012 1 PRODUCT 1 HOSE SINGLE  VOLUME/MONEY COMPUTER
4022 2 PRODUCTS 2 HOSES TwiIN VVOLUME/MONEY COMPUTER
4024 1 PRODUCT 2 HOSES TWwIN VOLUME/MONEY COMPUTER
REMOTE DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED WITH A REMOTE PUMPING UNIT (SUBMERGED,
SURFACE OR PIT TYPE). INDIVIDUAL SHUT-OFF AT EACH DISPENSER PERMITS
CONTROL OF FLOW.

3913* 1PRODUCT 1HOSE  SINGLE VOLUMEONLY COMPUTER
SELF-CONTAINED 3925* 2ProDUCTS 2HOSES TWwIN VVOLUME ONLY COMPUTER
3927 1 PRODUCT 2HOSES TWIN \VOLUME ONLY COMPUTER

4013 * 1 PRODUCT 1 HOSE SINGLE  VOLUME/MONEY COMPUTER
4025* 2 PRODUCTS 2HOSES TwIN VVOLUME/MONEY COMPUTER
4027 1 PRODUCT 2 HOSEs TwiIN VOLUME/MONEY COMPUTER

* ALSO AVAILABLE IN HEAVY DUTY MODELS

STANDARD PRODUCTION HIGH CAPACITY SELF-CONTAINED DISPENSERS ARE
EQUIPPED WITH HEAVY DUTY PUMPING UNITS, 3/4 H.P. CONTINUOUS DUTY MOTOR,
AND 1” HOSE. EACH OUTLET CAN DELIVER AN AVERAGE OF 20-22 GPM (75-84
LPM) DEPENDING UPON INSTALLATION, HOSE, AND NOZZLE SPECIFICATIONS.

CALL OUR CUSTOMER RESPONSE DEPARTMENT AT 1-800-423-6638, OR
TO PLACE AN FAX YOUR ORDER TO 1-616-739-8832, OR
MAIL YOUR PURCHASE ORDER TO:

ORDER FOR
BENNETT PUMP COMPANY
PARTS 2740 WOOD STREET
P.O. Box 597
MUSKEGON, MI 49443
ALL ORDERS MUST INCLUDE:
e THE PART NUMBER, DESCRIPTION, AND QUANTITY REQUIRED.
e THE COMPLETE “SHIP TO” ADDRESS
e YOUR COMPANY’S NAME AND ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT FROM THE
SHIPPING DESTINATION) FOR BILLING PURPOSES.
MODEL SPECIFICATION REVISION
SPECIFIC ATION 3900 1000 ORIGINAL PRODUCTION DESIGN
3900 1001 SB-100 METER
CHANGE LISTING 4012 1012 SB-100 METER
4013 1012 SB-100 METER
4022 1012 SB-100 METER
4024 1012 SB-100 METER
4025 1013 SB-100 METER
4027 1011 SB-100 METER
FRAME ASSEMBLY

REMOTE



3

FRAME ASSEMBLY

REMOTE



No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 H398801 BASE, WIDE (BLACK) 1
2 H551501 BASE, UPPER FRAME 1
3 N201101 BRACE, DIAGONAL 4
4 H896901 BRACKET, CABLE REEL 2
5 J756101 BRACKET, JUNCTION Box 1
6 N531002 | DECK, VALVE 1
7 H658001 FRAME, UPPER SIDE 2
8 A219104 | NuT, 5/16-18 66
9 H399204 | PosT, PLATE, AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 2
10 | H874501 RAIL, DOOR 2
11 | A174301 SCREW 4
12 | A161701 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 70
13 | H580301 SuPPORT, COMPUTER 2
14 | N530902 | SuPPORT, VALVE DECK 2

FRAME
HoseE CABLE RETRACTION
SEE FRAME
DRAWINGS
AN
8 SEE FRAME \/
DRAWINGS

REF. PER

No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION HosE
1 H896901 BRACKET, REEL 1
2 N789901 CABLE REEL ASSEMBLY, PLASTIC (REPLACES H333101, METAL) 1
3 H338901 CABLE 1
4 A001701 NuT 1
5 A217501 WASHER, Lock 1
6 N355302 | CLAmMP, 17 (REPLACES H350903) 1

N355303 | CLAMP, 5/8” 1

N355304 | CLAMP, 3/4” 1

7 H550601 EYELET, CABLE 1

8 A219104 | NUT W/WASHER, 5/16-18 2

9 A161701 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 5/8 2

10 | A401701 SCREW, 10-24 2
FRAME ASSEMBLY

SELF-CONTAINED



10

22

21

12

17

12

21

12

21

FRAME ASSEMBLY

SELF-CONTAINED



REF.

No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 H398891 BASE, WIDE (BLACK) 1
2 H551501 | BASE, UPPER FRAME 1
3 | A212502 | BoLT, CARRIAGE (XX25 ONLY) 8
4 N201101 | BRACE, DIAGONAL 4
5 H896901 | BRACKET, CABLE REEL 2
7 | J756101 BRACKET, JUNCTION BOX 1
8 N531101 | DECK, PUMPING UNIT 1
9 H309101 DECK, VALVE (XX27 ONLY) 1
10 | H658001 FRAME, UPPER SIDE 2
11 | J983201 ISOLATOR, RUBBER 4
12 | A219104 | NUT W/WASHER, 5/16-18 50
13 | A219106 | NUT W/LOCKWASHER, 3/8 4
14 | J990401 PLATE, MOTOR MOUNTING (XX25 ONLY) 2
15 | H399204 | POST AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 2
16 | H874501 | RAIL, DOOR 2
17 | H575701 RAIL, VALVE DECK (XX27 ONLY) 1
18 | H580301 SuPPORT, COMPUTER 2
19 | N530601 | SupPORT, PUMPING UNIT DECK 4
20 | A044801 ScREwW, CAP 4
21 | A161701 | ScREw, 5/16-18 x 5/8 68
22 | A174301 SCREW 4
23 [ A004401 | WASHER 4

FRAME - PANELS

SIDES AND LOWER DOOR




FRAME - PANELS
SIDES AND LOWER DOOR



REF. JINGLE | TWIN
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Hose | Hose
1 H718901 BINDER 4 4
2 | J092201 BooT, NozzLE 1 2
3 H725801 DecAL, HOSE REPLACEMENT 1 1
4 | 746X010401 | DECAL, PATENT 1 1
5 H793201 EDGING, 8” 4 4
6 H628302 GUARD, CABLE 4 4
7 H551202 HANDLE, OPERATING (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 1 2
8 KR036001 HOLDER, NOzzLE 1 2
9 J862901 HooK, HOSE (CODE 280 ONLY) 1 2
10 | H412001 INSTRUCTION SHEET 1 1
1M1 | ---- LABEL, UL 1 1
12 | N756901 LABEL, WARNING 2 2
13 | H583702S LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY - STAINLESS STEEL 2 2
H583705S * | LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY - PAINTED 2 2
H583705SR | LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY - RED (BP-925) 2 2
H583705SW | LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY - WHITE (BP-933) 2 2
H583705SG | LOWER DOOR ASSEMBLY - GREEN (BP-9726) 2 2
14 | H844001 LOCK ASSEMBLY, WITH SPRING RETAINER 2 2
15 | 001 Key 2 2
16 | A219008 NUT W/LOCKWASHER (CODE 280 ONLY) 2 4
17 | A219010 NUT W/LOCKWASHER 3 6
18 | N092203 PANEL, LOWER - HOSE SIDE - STAINLESS STEEL 1 2
G201404S PANEL, LOWER - HOSE SIDE - RED (BP-925) 1 2
G201402S PANEL, LOWER - HOSE SIDE - WHITE (BP-933) 1 2
G201406S PANEL, LOWER - HOSE SIDE - GREEN (BP-9726) 1 2
N092218 PANEL, LOWER - HOSE SIDE - VAPOR RECOVERY (4000) 1 2
N120313 PANEL, LOWER - HOSE SIDE - VAPOR RECOVERY (3900) 1 2
19 | N092202 PANEL, LOWER - OPPOSITE HOSE SIDE - STAINLESS STEEL 1 1
G201304S PANEL, LOWER - OPPOSITE HOSE SIDE - RED (BP-925) 1 1
G201302S PANEL, LOWER - OPPOSITE HOSE SIDE - WHITE (BP-933) 1 1
G201306S PANEL, LOWER - OPPOSITE HOSE SIDE - GREEN (BP-9726) 1 1
20 | H552501 PANEL, ToP 1 1
21 | H990102 PANEL, UPPER - OPPOSITE HOSE SIDE 1 1
J315401 PANEL, UPPER - OPPOSITE HOSE SIDE (WITH INSTRUCTIONS) 1 1
22 | H990105 PANEL, UPPER - HOSE SIDE (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 1 2
H990101 PANEL, UPPER - HOSE SIDE (CAMAC ONLY) 1 2
23 | A279601 PIN, SPIRAL 1 2
24 | N573301 PLATE, NAME 1 1
25 | H942901 PLATE, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 1 2
26 | A391701 RIVET, SoOLID OVAL HEAD (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 4 8
27 | A401101 RIVET, Pop 4 4
28 | A128601 ScREW, (CODE 280 ONLY) 2 4
29 | A208902 SCREW 3 6
30 | A219204 SCREW W/LOCKWASHER, HEX HEAD (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 2 4
31 | A283702 SCREW 28 28
32 | A414501 SCREW 2 4
33 | J704401 SPACER, STOP (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 2 4
34 | J704501 STOP, HANDLE (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 2 4
35 | A214701 WASHER, FLAT #10 (CODE 280 ONLY) 2 4
36 | A414401 WELDNUT 1 2
37 |----7* WIRING DIAGRAM 1 1

FRAME - UPPER DOOR

GLASS

* SPECIFY GRAPHICS OR COLOR IF DIFFERENT FROM THE 3 COLORS LISTED.
** SEE ELECTRIC RESET AND CAMAC WIRING DIAGRAMS AT THE END OF THIS BOOK.




© o~ S

LEFT DISPLAY 4000 RIG

HT DISPLAY 4000 TWIN DISPLAY 4000 LEFT DISPLAY

3900

RIGHT DISPLAY 3300

3900

] ] 1 ]
—/ —/ N R I—
%8QERA§SEMBLY — H552001S  DOOR A§SEMBLY — H552002S DOORRA§SEMBLY — H552003S 888&%@8%5}6%% H*ESZU% * %%RA—SSE%(%X;S }1352005 * %89&%@59486&;5 H*g52022 *
§30150%5 WHITE O BIAGK  Ga0iB0dd, WHITE ON BLACK  CROT/05S, WHITE O BLACK
REF.
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION QrYy
* SEENOTE | DOOR ASSEMBLY
1 G200102 AD PANEL, WHITE (SPECIFY GRAPHICS) 1
2 ** SEE NOTE | COVER, U.S. LEGEND 1
3 H917301 DIVIDER, “H” 1
4 H553301 EDGING, 25-11/16" 4
5 H553302 EDGING, 16-3/4” 2
6 H553306 EDGING, 3” 2
7 H551901 FRAME, DOOR 1
8 H459102 GLASS, DOOR 25-3/4” x 17-3/16” 1
9 H199001 RETAINER, GLASS 8
10 | H199101 RETAINER, GLASS ToP 3
1 H656801 TRIM, DOOR GLASS 1
12 | H812001 DOOR FRAME AND GLASS ASSEMBLY  (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 AND 3 TO 11) 1

10

* TO ORDER DOOR ASSEMBLY SPECIFY COLOR BY ADDING THESE LETTERS TO THE PART NUMBER:

S (ALL OTHER COLORS)

SW (WHITE) SR (RED)

SG (GREEN)

** To ORDER COVER SPECIFY COLOR BY USING THESE GROUP NUMBERS WITH THE PART NUMBERS:

-04S (RED)
-06S (GREEN)

-02S (WHITE)
-01S (ALL OTHER COLORS)

FRAME - UPPER DOOR

GLASSLESS



LEFT DISPLAY 4000

[

I=

DOOR ASSEMBLY — 45060195
COVER — J469619S WHITE

RIGHT DISPLAY 4000

DOOR ASSEMBLY - 45060205
COVER — J469620S WHITE

TWIN DISPLAY 4000

LEFT DISPLAY 3900

I

DOOR ASSEMBLY — J506030S *
COVER — J469630S *

RIGHT DISPLAY 3900

il

DOOR_ASSEMBLY — J506031S *
COVER — J469631S +

TWIN DISPLAY 3900

1 [ 1 [
[ R
—1
DOOR ASSEMBLY — J506021S DOOR_ASSEMBLY — J506032S *
COVER — J469612S WHITE COVER — J469632S *
REF.
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
* SEENOTE | DOOR ASSEMBLY
1 G200102 AD PANEL, PLASTIC - WHITE (SPECIFY GRAPHICS) 1
G200104 AD PANEL, PLASTIC - RED 1
G200106 AD PANEL, PLASTIC - GREEN 1
2 J504501 CLip 3
3 * SEENOTE | COVER AND WINDOW ASSEMBLY 1
4 -——-- COVER, COMPUTER FACE - U.S. LEGEND 1
5 A326914 TAPE, 6-1/2” (4000) 40R8
A326902 TAPE, 5-1/2” (3900) 20R4
6 A326903 TAPE, 9-3/4” (4000) 20R4
A326901 TAPE, 3-3/16” (3900) 20R4
7 | JO76403 WINDOW (4000) 10R2
J076402 WINDOW (3900) 10R2
8 H917301 DIVIDER, TRIM 1
9 H553301 EDGING, 25-11/16" 2
10 | H553306 EDGING, 3" 2
11 H555604 EDGING, 17" 2
12 | H555605 EDGING, 25-1/4" 1
13 | J469401 EDGING, 24-13/16” 1
14 | J469402 EDGING, 23-1/16" 1
15 | J469403 EDGING, 1-11/16" 2
16 | H551901 FRAME, DOOR 1
17 | A219002 NuT 3
18 | H199001 RETAINER, GLASS 8
19 | H199101 RETAINER, GLASS TOP 3
20 | A205502 SCREW 3
21 H656801 TRIM, “H” 1
22 | J469301 WINDOW, LAMP 1

* TO ORDER DOOR ASSEMBLY SPECIFY COLOR BY ADDING THESE LETTERS TO THE PART NUMBER:

S (ALL OTHER COLORS)

SW (WHITE) SR (RED)

HYDRAULICS - 4012 OR 3912
REMOTE / ONE PRODUCT / ONE HOSE

SG (GREEN)

11



SEE SB—100 METER
DRAWINGS

(@]

SEE REMOTE VALVE
DRAWINGS

SEE REMOTE
FRAME DRAWINGS

REF.

No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 H457901 ADAPTOR 1
2 N741301 ELBow, HOSE OUTLET 17 1
3 E993201 GASKET, METER INLET 1
4 E169108 NIPPLE 1
5 E169111 NIPPLE 1
6 A184403 NIPPLE 1
7 A247018 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 1
8 N788001 OUTLET, METER 1
9 A583701 REDUCER BUSHING 1
10 | A586901 SCREW 4
1M A174301 ScREW, HEX HD 5/16 4
12 | A327501 UNION, GROUND JOINT 1

12

HYDRAULICS - 4022 / 3922 OR 4024 | 3924
REMOTE / Two PrRobucTs / Two HOSES



/ 9
SEE SB—100 METER / 7

SEE SB—100 METER
DRAWING

SEE REMOTE VALVE
DRAWING

SEE REMOTE VALVE
DRAWING

2

SEE REMOTE
FRAME DRAWINGS

2

REF.
No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 N741301 ELBow, HOSE OUTLET 1” 2
2 E878901 GASKET, VALVE INLET 4
3 E993201 GASKET, METER INLET 2
4 H458401 MANIFOLD (XX24 ONLY) 1
5 H458402 | MANIFOLD (XX22 ONLY) 1
6 E169121 NIPPLE, PIPE 1-1/2” X 9-5/8” 10R2
7 A184403 | NIPPLE 2
8 A247018 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 2
9 N788001 OUTLET, METER 2
10 | A583701 REDUCER BUSHING 2
11 | A030401 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4” 4
12 | A164801 SCREW 4
13 | A586901 SCREW 4
14 | A479901 ScREW, HEX HD 5/16 8
15 | A327501 UNION, GROUND JOINT 1-1/2” 10R2
HYDRAULICS - 4013 OR 3913
SELF-CONTAINED / ONE PRODUCT / ONE HOSE 13



DRAWING

SEE T-75 PUMPING
UNIT DRAWING

REF.

No. | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 J843101 ADAPTOR, INLET 1
2 N741301 ELBow, HOSE OUTLET 1” 1
3 E993201 GASKET, METER INLET 1
4 J802401 GASKET, PUMPING UNIT INLET 1
5 A184403 | NIPPLE 1
6 E169108 | NIPPLE 1
7 A247018 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 1
8 N788001 OUTLET, METER 1
9 A583701 REDUCER BUSHING 1
10 | A586901 SCREW 2
11 | A174301 ScREW, HEX HD 5/16 4
12 | A479901 ScrRew, METRIC CAP 8MM-1.25 x 20 4
13 | A504701 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 3
14 | A327501 UNION, GROUND JOINT 1-1/2” 1

14

HYDRAULICS - 4025 OR 3925
SELF-CONTAINED / Two PrRoDUCTS / TWO HOSES



SEE SB—-100 METER
DRAWING

SEE SB—100 METER
DRAWING

4

SEE T—-75 PUMPING
UNIT DRAWING

SEE SELF CONTAINED
FRAME DRAWING

13
5

1

REF.

No. | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 J800101 ADAPTOR, INLET - RIGHT HAND 1
2 J800201 ADAPTOR, INLET - LEFT HAND 1
3 N741301 ELBow, HOSE OUTLET 1” 2
4 E993201 GASKET, METER INLET 2
5 J802401 GASKET, PUMPING UNIT INLET 2
6 A184403 NIPPLE 2
7 E169109 NIPPLE 2
8 A247018 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 2
9 N788101 OUTLET, METER 2
10 | A583701 REDUCER BUSHING 2
11 A586901 SCREW 4
12 | A174301 ScrRew, HEX HD 5/16 8
13 | A479901 Screw, METRIC CAP 8MM-1.25 x 20 8
14 | A504701 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 6
15 | A327501 UNION, GROUND JOINT 1-1/2” 2

HYDRAULICS - 4027 OR 3927
SELF-CONTAINED / ONE PRODUCT / TWO HOSES

15



DRAWING

SEE T-75 PUMPING
UNIT DRAWING

— s
N R 7’ /// SEE SELF CONTAINED
7 FRAME DRAWING

19
5
1

20

8

23

16

HYDRAULICS - 4027 OR 3927
SELF-CONTAINED / ONE PRODUCT / TWO HOSES



REF.
No. | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 J843101 ADAPTOR, INLET 1
2 J377501 BAR SUPPORT 2
3 N741301 ELBow, HOSE OUTLET 1” 2
4 E993201 GASKET, METER INLET 4
5 J802401 GASKET, PUMPING UNIT INLET 1
6 A000301 LOCKWASHER 4
7 A184403 NIPPLE 2
8 E169108 NIPPLE 1
9 A219104 NuT AND WASHER 3
10 | HO00101 NUT, PACKING 2
11 | A212232 O’RING 2
12 | A247018 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 2
13 | N788101 OUTLET, METER 2
14 | A583701 REDUCER BUSHING 2
15 | A030401 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4” 3
16 | A586901 SCREW 4
17 | A146701 SCREW 4
18 | A224402 SCREW 5
19 | A479901 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 4
20 | A504701 SCREW 3
21 | J326301 TUBE 1
22 | H575901 VALVE ASSEMBLY 2
23 | A327501 UNION, GROUND JOINT 1-1/2” 1

HYDRAULICS - PUMPING UNIT

TYPE-75

17



22

Type-75

HYDRAULICS - PUMPING UNIT

18



REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
N190701S PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 - STANDARD 1
N190705S PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 - STANDARD (XX27 ONLY) 1
N190703S PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 - STANDARD W/PREPAY 1
N190707S PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 - STANDARD W/HANDCRANK 1
N190702S PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 - HEAVY DUTY (ALL MODELS EXCEPT XX27) 1
N190704S PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 - HEAVY DUTY W/PREPAY (ALL MODELS EXCEPT XX27) 1
N190706S PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 - HEAVY DUTY W/HANDCRANK (ALL MODELS EXCEPT XX27) 1

1 N311107 ADAPTOR, METER - STANDARD 1
N311108 ADAPTOR, METER - 4027 OR 3927 ONLY 1
N311109 ADAPTOR, METER - PREPAY 1

2 N162801 GASKET, ADAPTOR - STANDARD 1
N162802 GASKET, ADAPTOR - PREPAY 1

3 N150602 Bobpy 1

4 N238201 BLADE, ROTOR 6

5 A254901 * CLAMP, VENT TUBE 1

6 N311105 COVER, ATMOSPHERIC CHAMBER - STANDARD 1
N311106 COVER, ATMOSPHERIC CHAMBER - PREPAY 1

7 N162901 GASKET, ATMOSPHERIC CHAMBER 1

8 N311103 COVER, BYPASS VALVE 1

9 N162401 GASKET, BYPASS VALVE 1

10 | N311102 COVER, CONTROL VALVE 1

1 N162301 GASKET, CONTROL VALVE 1

12 | A019902 PLugG, PIPE 1/4 1

13 | H385501 COVER, DIAPHRAGM AND VALVE - PREPAY 1

14 | N311104 COVER, FILTER 1

15 | N162201 GASKET, FILTER 1

(12) | A019902 PLUG, PIPE 1/4 1

16 | N335201 DIAPHRAGM AND VALVE ASSEMBLY - PREPAY 1

17 | 135N011001 ELBOWw, VENT TUBE 1

18 | A311901 FILTER, PAPER 1
N333501 STRAINER, METAL - STANDARD 1
J566901 STRAINER, METAL - HEAVY DUTY AND XX27 1

19 | N888301 FLOAT, NON-REVERSING 1

20 | N888401 FLOAT BUSHING, NON-REVERSING 1

21 | N162501 GASKET, INLET (SEPARATOR) 1

22 | N162601 GASKET, OUTLET (SEPARATOR) 1

23 | N190201 INSERT 1

24 | A199501 KEY 1

25 | 132N012701* | NuT, TUuBE 1

26 | A219004 * NUT W/LOCKWASHER 1

27 | A212248 O’'RING, NON-REVERSING 1

28 | N106901 PULLEY - STANDARD 1
100040 PULLEY - HANDCRANK 1

29 | N650401 RING, THROW OUT - STANDARD 2
N238101 RING, THROW OUT - HEAVY DUTY AND XX37 2

30 | N311101 RING ASSEMBLY, CLAMPING 1

31 N162701 GASKET, CLAMPING RING 1

32 | A263101 RING, RETAINING 1

33 | J682702S ROTOR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1

34 | N103801 COVER, ROTOR 1

35 | A480001 SCREW, M3.5 FLAT HEAD 3

36 | A323702 SEAL, LIP (WITH PLUG) 1

37 | H352101 SEAL, RETAINER 1

38 | A247014 SEAL, SQUARE 1

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

HYDRAULICS - PUMPING UNIT

Type-75

CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE.

19



39 | N238301 ROTOR AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY BENNETT® 4000/3900 Stries|
40 | A253501 RING, RETAINING 11/15/2002
41 | A199501 KEY 1
42 | A206901 * SCREW, 8-32 X 7/8 1
43 | A479903 SCREW, M8 1.25 X 16MM 1
44 | A479901 * SCREW, M8 1.25 x 20mMM 4
45 | A479902 SCREW, M8 1.25 X 25MM 28
46 | A480101 SCREW, M6 1 X 20MM 6
47 | A181402 SCREW, 10-24 X 5/8 - PREPAY 4
48 | J195603 SEPARATOR & AIR ELIMINATOR 1
49 | 132N012801 * | SLEEVE, TUBE 1
50 | E008001 SPRING, CONTROL VALVE - STANDARD 1
J325201 SPRING, CONTROL VALVE - HEAVY DUTY AND XX27 1
51 N905001 SPRING, FILTER 1
52 | H384701 SPRING, PREPAY 1
53 | N156401 STATOR - STANDARD 1
N159501 STATOR - HEAVY DUTY AND XX27 1
54 | N160301 STOP, FILTER INSERT 1
55 | N315101 * TUBE, VENT (XX25) 1
N315201 * TUBE, VENT (XX25) 1
N315301 * TUBE, VENT (XX13 OR XX27) 1
56 | N481201 VALVE ASSEMBLY, BYPASS 1
57 | N107301 VALVE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 1
58 | A320901 VALVE, RELIEF 30 TO 50 PSI 1
59 | H876904 VALVE ASSEMBLY, FLOAT 1
60 | A028101 WASHER 1
61 | A214701 * WASHER 1
62 | A000301 WASHER, Lock 1
KR036604 GASKET SET, SERVICE REPAIR KIT
INCLUDES ITEMS; 2, 7, 9, 11, 21, 22, 31, 37, AND 38.
ALSO INCLUDED ARE; METER GASKET (E993201) AND OLD STYLE FLOAT VALVE
GASKET (541N010501).
KR042001 ROTOR REPLACEMENT KIT FOR N107101

20

* NOT PART OF THE PUMPING UNIT ASSEMBLY.

NOTE: PUMPING UNITS PRODUCED BEFORE APRIL, 1994, wiLL REQUIRE KR043801 (NON-REVERSING FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY)
FOR REPLACEMENT.

HYDRAULICS - METER OUTLETS
SB-100 AND TYPE 40



SB-100 METER OUTLET COMPONENTS

REF.

No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 N741301 ELBOwW, HOSE OUTLET 1” 1
2 E993201 GASKET 1
3 N723501 METER, SB-100 1
4 A184403 NIPPLE 2
5 A219104 NUT AND WASHER 2
6 A219010 NUT AND LOCKWASHER 1
7 A247018 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 1
8 N788001 OUTLET 1
9 N788101 OUTLET (XX25 OR XX27 ONLY) 1
10 | A583701 REDUCER BUSHING, 1” TO 3/4” 1
11 | A161701 SCREW 2
12 | A390801 SCREW (XX27, SIDE A) 4

A479906 SCREW (XxX27, SIDE B) 4

A479901 SCREW, METRIC CAP - 8MM-1.25 X 20 4

13 | A586901 SCREW 2

14 | N788601 SUPPORT ANGLE 1

15 | A515301 U-BoLT 1
TYPE 40 METER OUTLET COMPONENTS

REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
16 | N741301 ELBow, HOSE OUTLET 1” 1
17 | 541M010501 | GASKET 1
18 | A184403 NIPPLE 1
19 | J500901 OUTLET 1
20 | H552401 OUTLET (XX25 OR XX27 ONLY) 1
21 | A583701 REDUCER BUSHING, 1” TO 3/4” 1
22 | A294001 SCREW 2
23 | A063501 SCREW, HEX CAP 3
24 | A045101 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 4

KR042412 CONVERSION KiT, TYPE 40 METER TO SB-100 METER (ALL MODELS EXCEPT XX25) 1
INCLUDES KR042401 (METER ASSEMBLY), UNIVERSAL LINK (H902401), AND
ITEMS; 5, 8, 11, 14, AND 15

KR042413 CONVERSION KiT, TYPE 40 METER TO SB-100 METER (XX25 ONLY) 1
INCLUDES KR042401 (METER ASSEMBLY), UNIVERSAL LINK (E991902), AND ITEMS;
5,6,9, 11,14, AND 15

HYDRAULICS - METER ASSEMBLY

SB-100

21



SB-100

HYDRAULICS - METER ASSEMBLY

Lo ™~ o

— v~ ~— —

22



REF.
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
N723501 * METER ASSEMBLY, SB-100 - U.S. GALLONS 1
N723502 * METER ASSEMBLY, SB-100 - LITERS 1
1 N903601 BoDY ASSEMBLY, METER (CURRENT PRODUCTION - ROLLER BEARING CRANKSHAFT METER) 1
------------ BoDY ASSEMBLY, METER (OBSOLETE - BALL BEARING CRANKSHAFT METER) 1
2 N779601 CALIBRATION COVER ASSEMBLY, STANDARD 1
3 N683701 COVER, CALIBRATION - STANDARD 1
4 N701601 DIAL ASSEMBLY 1
5 A212247 O'RING 1
6 A586401 RETAINING RING 1
7 KR042701 COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY - U.S. GALLONS 1
KR042702 COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY - LITERS 1
8 N780201 COUNTER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
9 N685801 DIAPHRAGM RETAINER, OUTER 1
10 | N673201 GASKET, DIAPHRAGM 1
11 | A586801 SCREW, M5 X 0.8 X 12MM PAN HD PHILLIPS 6
12 | N694101 SPRING 1
13 | N659201 COVER, CYLINDER 3
14 | KR044701 CRANKSHAFT & ROLLER ASSEMBLY - U.S. GALLONS 1
KR044702 CRANKSHAFT & ROLLER ASSEMBLY - LITERS 1
15 | N903701 ROLLER & BEARING ASSEMBLY (USE ONLY WITH ROLLER BEARING METERS) 2
------------ BALL BEARING ASSEMBLY (OBSOLETE) 3
16 | A239401 LOCKNUT, NYLON 5/16-24 1
------------ NUT, 3/8-24 SELF-LOCKING 1
17 | A631801 WASHER 1

------------ WASHER, BEARING SPACER 1
18 | H650402 COUPLING, HALF - THREADED 1
19 | H651203 COUPLING, HALF 1

20 | N891601 DISTRIBUTOR 1

21 | A578701 ELEMENT, LIP SEAL 1

22 | A247019 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 1

23 | A247010 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 4

24 | N672601 PIN, DRIVE 1

25 | N675801 PIN, CALIBRATION SEAL 1

26 | KR043601 PISTON ASSEMBLY (ALL FOUR PISTONS MUST BE REPLACED) 4

27 | N792201 SCREW, SPECIAL SELF-LOCKING 4

28 | N666401 RETAINER, LIP SEAL 1

29 | A579901 RING, RETAINING 1

30 | N654801 RoD, CONNECTING (CALIBRATION) 1

31 | N654802 RoD, CONNECTING (OPPOSITE CALIBRATION ROD) 1

32 | H650501 SCREW, METER COUPLING 1

33 | A480001 SCREW, M3.5 X 0.6 X 8MM FLATHEAD 3

34 | A586901 SCREW, M6 X 1 x 20MM HEXHEAD 20

35 | 132X100101 | SEAL WIRE 2

36 | E991907 UNIVERSAL LINK 1
E991702 UNIVERSAL LINK (XX25 AND XX27 ONLY) 1

37 | A584001 WASHER, CRANK SUPPORT 1

* Use KR042401 TO REPLACE ENTIRE METER.

OLDER METER ASSEMBLIES USING BALL BEARING CRANKSHAFTS HAVE BEEN REPLACED WITH ROLLER BEARING CRANKSHAFTS.

HYDRAULICS - METER ASSEMBLY

TYPE 40

23



21

32

24

HYDRAULICS - METER ASSEMBLY
TYPE 40



REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
H607001S * METER ASSEMBLY, TYPE 40 1
H607031 * METER ASSEMBLY, TYPE 40 (EXPORT) 1

1 H625801 BEARING AND ADJUSTABLE DIAL ASSEMBLY 1
2 H781501 ADJUSTABLE DIAL AND COUPLING ASSEMBLY 1
3 H394501 ADJUSTABLE DIAL, LOWER 1
4 E008801 BALL BEARING 1
5 H371901 BEARING AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY 1
6 H371701 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
7 H650401 COUPLING, HALF 1
8 A212220 O'RING 1
9 541M012501 PLATE, RETAINER 1
10 | H352101 RETAINER, LIP SEAL 1
11 | A194601 RING, RETAINING 1
12 | A099101 SCREW, FLAT 7
13 | H650501 SCREW, COUPLING 1
14 | A247014 SEAL 1
15 | A323702 SEAL, LIP 1
16 | H371501 SLEEVE, ECCENTRIC 1
17 | N339401 WASHER, THRUST 1
18
19 | 541M011701 GASKET, CRANKSHAFT BEARING 1
20 | E009001 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD 4
21 E008901 HEAD, CYLINDER 4
22 | A201801 « | NUT, HugLOCK 1
23 | H395301 . PIN, LOCKING 1
24 . PISTON ASSEMBLY, RIGHT HAND 2
25 . PISTON ASSEMBLY, LEFT HAND 2
26 . RoD, CONNECTING 4
27 . SCREW, SET 4
28 . PIN, PISTON 4
29 PISTON 4
30 | A281801 PLugG, PIPE 3/8” 3
31 | A174301 ScrREW, CAP 5/16-18 x 3/4 6
32 | A226901 SCREW, CAP 1/4-28 x 5/8 40
33 | 371M011401 «+ | SLEEVE, CRANK PIN 1
34 | H902409 UNIVERSAL LINK 1
H902402 UNIVERSAL LINK (XX25 AND XX27 ONLY) 1
35 | 746M014301 WASHER 1
36 | 746M013101 »+ | WASHER, CRANKSHAFT 1
37 | 132X100101 WIRE, SEAL 1

* COMPLETE METERS NO LONGER AVAILABLE. USE KR KIT KR0424xX FOR CONVERSION TO SB-100 METER.

** NOT PART OF METER ASSEMBLY.

HYDRAULICS - VALVE ASSEMBLIES

REMOTE

25



REMOTE

HYDRAULICS - VALVE ASSEMBLIES

26



BENNETT® 4000/3900 Series

XX12, XX22, OR XX24 (1 PER HOSE)

REF.

No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
H914701 VALVE AND FILTER ASSEMBLY, W/STRAINER (149 MICRON) - CARTRIDGE 1
H914703 | VALVE AND FILTER ASSEMBLY, W/STRAINER (35 MICRON) 1
H914715 | VALVE AND FILTER ASSEMBLY, W/STRAINER (100 MICRON) 1

1 H914603 | Bopy 1
2 H385501 CaP, DIAPHRAGM VALVE 1
3 H914201 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
4 H338401 SEAT 1
5 J557501 RELIEF VALVE 1
6 H386801 COVER, CHECK VALVE 1
7 H385301 COVER, STRAINER/FILTER 1
8 A311901 FILTER - PAPER (H914703 ONLY) 1
9 H384901 GASKET, CHECK VALVE 1
10 | H385001 GASKET, STRAINER COVER 1
11 | A019901 PLUG, PIPE - SQ. HEAD 1
12 | N347301 SACK, FILTER (H914715 ONLY) 1
13 | A181402 | SCREW 8
14 | A255204 | ScREW, HEXHEAD 5/16-18 X 1” 3
15 | H384701 SPRING, DIAPHRAGM VALVE 1
16 | J506701 SPRING, FILTER 1
17 | H566901 STRAINER, NON-METALLIC (149 MICRON) (H914701 ONLY) 1
18 | N333501 STRAINER, METAL (100 MICRON) (H914715 ONLY) 1
19 | N334901 VALVE AND DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 1
20 | H384601 DIAPHRAGM 1
21 | N057301 Disk, VALVE 1
XX27 (1 PER HOSE)

REF

No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
H575901 VALVE AND FILTER ASSEMBLY 1

22 | H576201 BobY, VALVE 1

(2) | H385501 CaP, DIAPHRAGM VALVE 1

(13) | A181402 | SCREW 4

(15) | H384701 SPRING, DIAPHRAGM VALVE 1

(19) | N334901 VALVE AND DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 1

(20) | H384601 DIAPHRAGM 1

(21) | NO57301 Disk, VALVE 1

HYDRAULICS, TUBING SCHEMATIC - STANDARD AND PREPAY
3912 orR 4012

27



4012, 3912
STANDARD

7
7
5—_
7
JUNCTION BOX
HIGH FLOW
4012, 3912
2 PREPAY
4
~ O |
3
o
7
1
e o
7
JUNCTION BOX
HIGH FLOW LOW FLOW

REF.

No. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 A537301 CAP, TUBE 1
2 A505801 ELBOW, TUBE 1
3 A506201 TEE, TUBE 1
4 A538301 TEE, TUBE 1
5 N280805 TUBE ASSEMBLY, 24” 2
6 N280806 TUBE ASSEMBLY, 30” 1
7 N280810 TUBE ASSEMBLY, 12" 2

HYDRAULICS, TUBING SCHEMATIC - PREPAY
28 3913 /4013 AND 3925/ 4025



4013, 3913
PREPAY

S 2 3 /

JUNCTION BOX
\

v——
J

LOW FLOW
o /
HIGH FLOW
4025, 3925
PREPAY
/ 2 7 2 S
LOW FLOW \ LOW FLOW
L 6
/ 4
6
HIGH FLOW

REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION xx13 | xx25
1 A537301 Cap, TUBE 1 -
2 | A505801 ELBOW, TUBE 1 2
3 | A506201 TEE, TUBE 2 4
4 N280801 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 6-1/2” - 1
5 N280805 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 24” 2 1
6 N280810 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 12" 1 3
7 N280011 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 16” 2 5

HYDRAULICS, TUBING SCHEMATIC - STANDARD AND PREPAY
3922/ 3924 orR 4022 /| 4024

29




4022, 4024, 3922, 3924
STANDARD

=

9 9
4 — &
Il

o N S
Il
Il
JUNCTION BOX | |
Il
(|

\
HIGH FLOW HIGH FLOW

4022, 4024, 3922, 3924
PREPAY
S 6 5

.
LOW FLOW

HIGH FLOW HIGH FLOW
REF.
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION 'REPAY | 5TANDARD
1 A505801 ELBOw, TUBE 6 2
2 | A506201 TEE, TUBE - 2
3 | A538301 TEE, TUBE - 2
4 N280805 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 24" 2 2
5 N280810 | TUuBE ASSEMBLY, 127 4 7
6 N280011 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 16" - 1

30

HYDRAULICS, TUBING SCHEMATIC - STANDARD AND PREPAY
3927 OR 4027



4027, 3927
STANDARD ( /

A1

I 1 e 7
/ - - 1 !
8 — JUNCTION BOX ‘

6

HIGH FLOW
HIGH FLOW
7 2 4 5 4 S5 8 27
4027, 3927 LOW FLOW
LOW FLOW PREPAY \ Hjj

(¢

v —

JUNCTION BOX

HIGH FLOW

HIGH FLOW

REF.

No. | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION 'REPA) | 5TANDARD
1 A505901 CONNECTOR, TUBE 1 -
2 A505801 ELBOW, TUBE 5 2
3 A506201 TEE, TUBE - 2
4 A538301 TEE, TUBE - 2
5 N280801 TUBE ASSEMBLY, 6-1/2” 1 -
6 N280805 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 24" 1 1
7 N280810 | TUBE ASSEMBLY, 12" 2 3
8 N280011 TUBE ASSEMBLY, 16" 2 6

ELECTRICAL - MOTOR

3913/ 4013 AND 3927 / 4027

31



REF
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.

1 J754601 CoNDuIT

2 J555101 ELBOW, FEMALE

3 | J451501 MOTOR, 1/3 HP, 60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, INTERMITTENT (XX13 AND HD ONLY)
J126301 MOTOR, 1/3 HP, 50/60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, INTERMITTENT

H920201 MOTOR, 1/3 HP, 50/60 CYCLE, 3 PHASE, 220/380 V, INTERMITTENT

J127401 MoOTOR, 1/2 HP, 50/60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, CONTINUOUS

J126601 MOTOR, 1/2 HP, 50/60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, INTERMITTENT

J435501 MOTOR, 1/2 HP, 50 CYCLE, 3 PHASE, 220/380 V, CONTINUOUS

H921101 MOTOR, 3/4 Hp, 60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, CONTINUOUS (HD xX13 AND Xx27)
J127001 MOTOR, 3/4 HP, 50 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, CONTINUOUS

J958201 MOTOR, 3/4 Hp, 50/60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, CONTINUOUS

H921401 MOTOR, 3/4 HP, 50 CYCLE, 3 PHASE, 220/380 V, CONTINUOUS

4 | A243101 Key
5 | 156E012122 | NIPPLE
6 | A398601 NUT, FLANGE 5/16-18
7 | J586901 PULLEY (XX13 ONLY)
A424401 PULLEY AND SETSCREW (XX27 AND Xx13 HD)
8 | A174301 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 5/16
9 | A331201 SETSCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/8 (XX13 ONLY)

10 | HO33301 SLIPJOINT, MALE TO FEMALE
11 | A216024 V-BELT, 29” (xX27 AND Xx13 HD)
A216025 V-BELT, 28” (xx13)

JEL L NG UL Y L\ I UL N PRI L UL U O UL U UL N DU L UL UK (UL IS Q. N

ELECTRICAL - MOTOR
32 3925 oR 4025



SEE SELF
CONTAINED
FRAME DRAWING

REF
No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 A212502 | BOLT - CARRIAGE 8
2 N316902 | CoNDuIT 1
N316901 | CoNDuIT, HEAVY DUTY MOTOR 1
3 J990602 CONDUIT, MOTOR - LONG 1
4 J990603 | CoNDUIT, MOTOR - SHORT 1
5 J451501 MOTOR, 1/3 HP, 60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, INTERMITTENT 2
J126301 MoTOR, 1/3 HP, 50/60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, INTERMITTENT 2
H920201 | MOTOR, 1/3 HP, 50/60 CYCLE, 3 PHASE, 220/380 V, INTERMITTENT 2
J127401 MoOTOR, 1/2 HpP, 50/60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, CONTINUOUS 2
J126601 MOTOR, 1/2 HP, 50/60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, INTERMITTENT 2
J435501 MOTOR, 1/2 HP, 50 CYCLE, 3 PHASE, 220/380 V, CONTINUOUS 2
H921101 | MOTOR, 3/4 Hp, 60 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 VV, CONTINUOUS 2
J127001 MOTOR, 3/4 HpP, 50 CYCLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, CONTINUOUS 2
J958201 MOTOR, 3/4 Hp, 50/60 CycLE, 1 PHASE, 115/230 V, CONTINUOUS 2
H921401 | MOTOR, 3/4 Hp, 50 CYCLE, 3 PHASE, 220/380 V, CONTINUOUS 2
6 | A243101 KEY 1
7 A219104 | NUT AND WASHER 8
8 | A398601 | NuT, FLANGE 5/16-18 8
9 J990401 PLATE, MOTOR MOUNTING 2
10 | J586901 PULLEY (STD.) 2
A424401 | PULLEY AND SETSCREW (HEAVY DUTY) 2
11 | A083501 | ScrRew, HEX HEAD CAP 4
12 | A161701 | SCREW 4
13 | A331201 | SETSCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/8 (STD.) 2
14 | HO33301 | SLIPJOINT, MALE TO FEMALE 3
15 | N560201 | SPACER 4
16 | J780501 TeEE, CONDUIT 1
17 | A216019 | V-BELT, 33" 1
A216024 | V-BELT, 29” 1

ELECTRICAL - JUNCTION BOX (STANDARD)
4012 orR 3912

33



NOIUN3LLY

REF.
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
N762402 JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
1 J515706 Box, JUNCTION 1
2 A537201 CONNECTOR 1
3 A505801 ELBOW, TUBE 2
4 A246201 LOCKNUT 1
5 156E012149 NIPPLE, 3-1/8" 1
6 A283601 PLuG, CLOSEUP 6
7 A082401 PLugG, PIPE 1
8 A448301 SCREW, GROUND 1
9 N530503 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
10 | A469901 WASHER, CUPPED 1
1 J515801 COVER 1
12 | J597101 LABEL, CAUTION NOTICE 1
13 | A219010 NUT W/LOCKWASHER 2
14 | A007501 SCREW, 1/4-20 14
15 | A448201 SCREW, TERMINAL STRIP 4
16 | A402501 STRIP, MARKER 1
17 | A411901 STRIP, TERMINAL 1
18 | J752101 SUPPORT, TERMINAL STRIP 1
19 | A385501 PLATE, STRADDLE 1
20 | J486703 TAG AND WIRE ASSEMBLY 1
21 H429201 TAG 1
22 | N708001 TAG 1

34

ELECTRICAL - JUNCTION BOX (STANDARD)
4013/ 3913 AND 4025 / 3925



NOIUNILLY

REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
N762501 JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
1 J515706 BoX, JUNCTION 1
2 A283601 PLuG, CLOSEUP 4
3 A082401 PLUG, PIPE 2
4 A448301 SCREW, GROUND 1
5 A469901 WASHER, CUPPED 1
6 J838201 CONDUIT (XX25 ONLY) 1
7 N336301 CoONDUIT 1
8 A354401 CONNECTOR (1 PER MOTOR) 10R2
9 J515801 COVER 1
10 | J555101 ELBOW (XXx13, 4025) 1
11 | J597101 LABEL, CAUTION NOTICE 1
12 | A219010 NUT W/LOCKWASHER 2
13 | A419101 REDUCER BUSHING 1
14 | A007501 SCREW, 1/4-20 14
15 | A448201 SCREW, TERMINAL STRIP 4
16 | A402501 STRIP, MARKER 1
17 | A411901 STRIP, TERMINAL 1
18 | J752101 SUPPORT, TERMINAL STRIP 1
19 | A385501 PLATE, STRADDLE (1 PER HOSE) 10R2
20 | J486701 TAG AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT) 1
N570703 TAG AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT) 1
21 H429201 TAG 1
22 | N708001 TAG 1

ELECTRICAL - JUNCTION BOX (STANDARD)
4022/ 3922, 4024 | 3924, AND 4027 / 3927

35



NOUNILLY

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION QTy.
N762401 JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

1 J515706 Box, JUNCTION 1
2 A537201 CONNECTOR 1
3 A505801 ELBOW, TUBE 4
4 A246201 2
5 156E012149 NIPPLE, 3-1/8" 2
6 A283601 PLuG, CLOSEUP 1
7 A082401 1
8 A448301 SCREW, GROUND 1
9 N530503 1
10 | N530504 1
11 | A469901 WASHER, CUPPED 1
12 | N336301 CONDUIT (XX27) 1
13 | A354401 CONNECTOR (XX27) 1
14 | J515801 1
15 | J597101 LABEL, CAUTION NOTICE 1
16 | A219010 NUT W/LOCKWASHER 2
17 | A419101 REDUCER BUSHING (Xx27) 1

18 | A007501 SCREW, 1/4-20 14
19 | A448201 SCREW, TERMINAL STRIP 4
20 | A402501 STRIP, MARKER 1
21 | A411901 STRIP, TERMINAL 1
22 | J752101 SUPPORT, TERMINAL STRIP 1
23 | A385501 PLATE, STRADDLE 2
24 | J486701 TAG AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT) (Xx27) 1
N570703 TAG AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT) (Xx27) 1
25 | J486703 1
26 | H429201 1
27 | N708001 1

36

ELECTRICAL - JUNCTION BOX (PREPAY)
4012/ 3912 AND 4013/ 3913



NOUNILLY

REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
N762401 JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
1 J515706 Box, JUNCTION 1
2 A537201 CONNECTOR 1
3 A505801 ELBow, TUBE 4
4 A246201 LOCKNUT 2
5 156E012149 NIPPLE, 3-1/8" 2
6 A283601 PLuG, CLOSEUP 1
7 A082401 PLug, PIPE 1
8 A448301 SCREW, GROUND 1
9 N530503 SOLENOID 1
10 | N530504 SOLENOID 1
11 A469901 WASHER, CUPPED 1
12 | N336301 CONDUIT (Xx13) 1
13 | A354401 CONNECTOR (XX13) 1
14 | J515801 COVER 1
15 | J597101 LABEL, CAUTION NOTICE 1
16 | A219010 NUT W/LOCKWASHER 2
17 | A419101 REDUCER BUSHING (Xx13) 1
18 | A0O07501 SCREW, 1/4-20 14
19 | A448201 SCREW, TERMINAL STRIP 4
20 | A402501 STRIP, MARKER 1
21 | A411901 STRIP, TERMINAL 1
22 | J752101 SUPPORT, TERMINAL STRIP 1
23 | A385501 PLATE, STRADDLE 2
24 | J486701 TAG AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT) (xx13) 1
25 | J486703 TAG 1
26 | H429201 TAG 1
27 | N708001 TAG 1

ELECTRICAL - JUNCTION BOX (PREPAY)
4022 / 3922 AND 4024 / 3924

37



25

NOUNFLLY

REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
N762801 JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
1 J515706 Box, JUNCTION 1
2 A537301 CAP, TUBE 2
3 A537201 CONNECTOR 2
4 J555101 ELBOw, CONDUIT 1
5 J555102 ELBOw, CONDUIT - MALE/FEMALE 1
6 A505801 ELBOW, TUBE 8
7 A246201 LOCKNUT 6
8 156E012149 NiPPLE, 3-1/8" 2
9 156E012138 NIPPLE 3
10 | A283601 PLuG, CLOSEUP 1
11 A082401 PLug, PIPE 1
12 | A448301 ScREW, GROUND 1
13 | N530503 SOLENOID 2
14 | N530504 SOLENOID 2
15 | A469901 WASHER, CUPPED 1
16 | J515801 COVER 1
17 | J597101 LABEL, CAUTION NOTICE 1
18 | A219010 NUT W/LOCKWASHER 2
19 | A007501 SCREW, 1/4-20 14
20 | A448201 SCREW, TERMINAL STRIP 4
21 | A402501 STRIP, MARKER 1
22 | A411901 STRIP, TERMINAL 1
23 | J752101 SUPPORT, TERMINAL STRIP 1
24 | A385501 PLATE, STRADDLE 2
25 | J486703 TAG 1
26 | H429201 TAG 1
27 | N708001 TAG 1

38

ELECTRICAL - JUNCTION BOX (PREPAY)
4025/ 3925 AND 4027 / 3927



No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
N532109 JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
1 J515706 Box, JUNCTION
2 A537301 CAP, TUBE
3 J786601 CoNDUIT
4 J786701 CoONDUIT
5 J786801 CONDUIT
6 A537201 CONNECTOR
7 A505901 CONNECTOR, TUBE
8 J555102 ELBOW, CONDUIT - MALE/FEMALE
9 A505801 ELBOw, TUBE
10 | A246201 LOCKNUT

1 156E012113 NIPPLE
12 | 156E012125 NIPPLE

13 | A283601 PLuG, CLOSEUP

14 | A082401 PLug, PIPE

15 | A223901 REDUCER BUSHING

16 | A448301 ScREW, GROUND

17 | N530503 SOLENOID, 110V 24” WIRE
18 | A271901 Teg, CONDUIT

19 | A469901 WASHER, CUPPED

20 | J838201 CoNDUIT, MOTOR

21 N336301 CONDUIT

22 | A354401 CONNECTOR, MOTOR

23 | J515801 COVER

24 | J555101 ELBOW, CONDUIT - FEMALE

25 | J597101 LABEL, CAUTION NOTICE
26 | A219010 NuT W/LOCKWASHER

27 | A419101 REDUCER BUSHING

28 | A007501 SCREW, 1/4-20

29 | A448201 SCREW, TERMINAL STRIP
30 | A402501 STRIP, MARKER

—_

31 A411901 STRIP, TERMINAL

32 | J752101 SUPPORT, TERMINAL STRIP
33 | A385501 PLATE, STRADDLE
34 | J486701 TAG AND WIRE ASSEMBLY

35 | J486703 TAG
36 | H429201 TAG
37 | N708001 TAG

[ QR QN N O S QRN _\LA_\MA [ N W [ . G N S G N = NG ) SNV I O S GEE GEE Ny \\, g Y

ELECTRICAL
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY



I
‘L SIDE TAP

+ N530506 (115 V, 60 Hz)
N530510 (230 V, 50,/60 Hz)

CONDUIT TAP

SIDE TAP

N530503 (115 V, 60 Hz)
N530512 (230 V, 50/60 Hz)

CONDUIT TAP

SIDE TAP

N530504 (115 V, 60 Hz)

N530509 (230 V, 50/60 Hz)

REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 N530506 * | SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
2 J076302 ColL, 26” LEADS, 115 VOLTS 1

J105701 ColL, 24” LEADS, 230 VOLTS 1
3 H357901 COVER 1
4 H358201 NuT 1
5 J286301 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 1
6 A223307 SCREW W/LOCKWASHER, 10-32 x 1” 4
7 A247006 SEAL, 1/8 X 1-1/4” O.D. 1
8 J285901 SPRING 1
9 J286202 SUPPORT, ARMATURE 1
10 | H850901 VALVE BODY 1

* THIS SOLENOID CAN BE CHANGED TO THE NEEDED TUBING POSITION BY REMOVING THE FOUR A223307 SCREWS AND
TURNING THE H850901 VALVE BODY TO THE NEEDED POSITION.

40

ELECTRICAL
BALLAST Box



TO ELECTRIC RESET
or CAM=AC CONDUIT

REF.
No. | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
BALLAST BOX ASSEMBLY

1 N044001 BALLAST, 115 VoLT, 60 Hz. 1

N051801 BALLAST, 115 VoLT, 50 Hz. 1

N052801 BALLAST, 230 VoLT, 60 Hz. 1

N052901 BALLAST, 230 VoLT, 50 Hz. 1
2 N069201 BALLAST BOX 1
3 J235101 BRACKET, SUPPORT 4
4 A283702 SCREW 2
5 A413201 SOCKET AND SCREW (REPLACES A288201 AND A288101) 4
6 J338201 WASHER 4
7 NO71001 WIRE JUMPER 2
8 A288301 BUSHING, CONDUIT 1
9 H332201 COVER 1
10 | A246201 LOCKNUT 1
11 | A219104 NuT 4
12 | A161701 SCREW 4
13 | E531602 STRIP 2
14 | A253301 TUBE, FLUORESCENT 2
15 | A268001 WIRE CONNECTOR 2

OPTIONS - VAPOR RECOVERY

BALANCED SYSTEM

41



OPTIONS - VAPOR RECOVERY
BALANCED SYSTEM

| [ SINGLE | TwIN |




|7 No. [ PARTNo. | DESCRIPTION Hose | HosE
/B5/Z§0§800701 | BRACKET, MOUNTING 1 2
2 | A565901 ELBOw 1 2
3 N823401 INSTRUCTIONS, FIELD ASSEMBLY 1 1
4 --- LaseL, UL 1 1
5 N828601 LABEL, VAPOR RECOVERY 0 0
6 N828701 LABEL, VAPOR RECOVERY 1 1
7 N823501 NoTIcE 1 1
8 | A601701 NozzLE BooT KIT (CAM-AC ONLY) 1 2
A601801 NoOzzLE BOOT KIT (ELECTRIC RESET ONLY) 1 2
9 | A219104 NuT, 5/16-18 Rer | Rer
10 | A219106 NUT AND WASHER, 3/8-16 (NOT REQUIRED FOR CAM-AC) 2 4
11 | N543101 OUTLET, COAX 1 2
12 | A212248 O'RING 1 2
13 | A247018 O’RING, SQUARE SECTION 1 2
14 | N092202 PANEL, LOWER SIDE (OPPOSITE HOSE SIDE) (CAM-AC ONLY) 1 0
N120313 PANEL, LOWER SIDE (HOSE SIDE) (3900, 1 PER HOSE) 1 2
N092218 PANEL, LOWER SIDE (HOSE SIDE) (4000, 1 PER HOSE) 1 2
J315406 PANEL AND PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 2
15 | N823801 PLATE, MOUNTING 1 2
16 | N573301 PLATE, NAME 1 2
17 | A401101 RIveT, Pop 4 8
18 | A147601 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 7/8 2 4
19 | A161701 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 5/8 2 4
20 | A208601 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 2 4
21 | A208902 SCREW 3 6
22 | A217401 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 3/4 (NOT REQUIRED FOR CAM-AC) 2 4
23 | A219501 SCREW 4 8
24 | A586901 SCREW 2 4
25 | N815601 SPACER 1 2
26 | N800801 TUBE ASSEMBLY (XX12, XX22, XX24) 1 2
N800901 TUBE ASSEMBLY (XX13) 1 0
N800902 TUBE ASSEMBLY (XX27) 0 2
* NOT SHOWN

OPTIONS - SEE GAUGE
SwIVEL ELBOw TYPE

43



REF.

No. | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 N345403 | SEE GAUGE (SWIVEL ELBOW TYPE) 1
2 N332902 Boby, 1” 1
3 H192103 BUSHING 1
4 N345201 GASKET 2
5 N345001 GLASS 2
6 A212225 O’RING 1
7 A278701 RING, RETAINING 1
8 N345301 RING, TEFLON 2
9 N345101 RING, THREADED 2

44

OPTIONS - HAND CRANK
EXPORT ONLY



Model xx13

Model xx25

REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION xx13 | xx25
1 J702101 BRACKET, SUPPORT - 1
2 J723102 BRACKET AND PULLEY ASSEMBLY 1 -
3 J726201 BRACKET AND PULLEY ASSEMBLY - 1
4 --- BRACKET 1 1
5 J726001 BEARING ASSEMBLY - 2
6 H466601 PuLLEY 1 -
7 J725801 PuULLEY - 2
8 371K015101 RING, SNAP 1 2
9 A217401 SCREW - 4
10 | H464801 WASHER 1 2
11 | A004401 WASHER - 4
12 | H781107 DOOR, LOWER FRONT 1 -
J725402 DOOR, LOWER FRONT - 1
13 | H991301 HAND CRANK ASSEMBLY 1 1
14 | A033701 BLoT 1 1
15 | H990701 CRANK AND PIN ASSEMBLY 1 1
16 | E007801 HANDLE, CRANK 1 1
17 | A002801 NuT 1 1
18 | A584001 WASHER 1 1
19 | A398601 NUT, FLANGED 4 4
20 | A219104 NuT - 4
21 | J722802 PULLEY, HANDCRANK 1 1
22 | N190706 PuMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 W/HANDCRANK - HEAVY DUTY 1 1
N190707 PUMPING UNIT, TYPE 75 W/HANDCRANK - STANDARD 1 1
23 | A609901 PLUG BUTTON - UNPAINTED 1 2
A609802 PLUG BUTTON - CHROME 1 2
24 | A161701 SCREW - 2
25 | A255202 SCREW 4 2
26 | A255204 SCREW - 2
27 | A216029 V-BELT 1 -
A216012 V-BELT - 2

COMPUTER - MECHANICAL COMPUTER
AND GEAR Box

45



18

20

22

3

27

29

NOTE: VEEDER-ROOT HAS DISCONTINUED THE 2002 SERIES COMPUTERS.

COMPUTER - MECHANICAL COMPUTER

AND GEAR Box

46



REF. PER
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION OMPUTER

1 J954301 COMPUTER, 4000 W/ELECTRIC RESET 2002E (VR 10/4) 1
J267202 NON-COMPUTER, 3900 W/ELECTRIC RESET 2002E (VR 10/4) 1
N126101 COMPUTER FOR ELECTRIC RESET (WITHOUT RESET) 1
N570601 NON-COMPUTER, 101 4-WHEEL, FOR ELECTRIC RESET (WITHOUT RESET) 1
H956101 NON-COMPUTER, 101 4-WHEEL, FOR CAM-AC MECHANICAL RESET 1
N339602 COMPUTER, VR10, W/ELECTRIC RESET 1
A390401 CONNECTOR, MONEY PULSE TOTALIZER (NOT SHOWN) 1
A475101 PULSE, TOTALIZER - MONEY (VR 10) (NOT SHOWN) 1
A475104 PULSE, TOTALIZER - MONEY (VR 10/4) (NOT SHOWN) 1

2 --- BoLT (VEEDER-ROOT #503612-004) 1
3 J982101 COMPUTER DIAL FACE W/TOTALIZER SLOTS 1
J982102 COMPUTER DIAL FACE W/O TOTALIZER SLOTS 1
N310405 CoMPUTER DIAL FACE, VR 10, W/TOTALIZER SLOTS 1
N310406 CoMPUTER DIAL FACE, VR 10, w/O TOTALIZER SLOTS 1

4 H816101 CONDUIT, SIDE A - REMOTE 1
H816601 CoNDUIT, SIDE B - REMOTE 1
J754701 CONDUIT, SIDE A - SELF-CONTAINED 1
H059401 CONDUIT, SIDE B - SELF-CONTAINED 1

5 J741901 CONDUIT ADAPTOR AND WIRE ASSEMBLY, SIDE A 1
J741902 CoNDUIT ADAPTOR AND WIRE ASSEMBLY, SIDE B 1
J785701 WIRE HARNESS 1

6 H896201 GEAR, U.S. GALLONS - WHITE 1
746M011501 | GEAR, LITERS (SHOW) - METAL 1
J516301 GEAR, LITERS (HIGH) - BLACK 1

7 H943391 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY U.S. GALLONS - WHITE GEAR 1
H943302 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY LITERS (SLOW) - METAL GEAR 1
H943303 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY LITERS (HIGH) - BLACK GEAR 1

8 H895901 GEAR 1
9 H896101 GEAR, INTERMEDIATE U.S. GALLONS - WHITE 1
H329303 GEAR, LITERS (SLOW) - METAL 1
J516401 GEAR, LITERS (HIGH) - BLACK 1

10 | H902601 GEAR BOX HOUSING 1
11 | A199401 RETAINING RING 1
12 | 746M011001 WASHER 1
13 | H902409 LINK, UNIVERSAL TO TYPE-40 METER (XX12, Xx22, Xx24, Xx13) 1
H902402 LINK, UNIVERSAL TO TYPE-40 METER (XX25, XX27) 1
H902407 LINK, UNIVERSAL TO SB-100 METER (XX12, XxX22, xx24, xx13) 1
E991905 LINK, UNIVERSAL TO SB-100 METER (XX25, XX27) 1

14 | A062301 LOCKWASHER 2
15 --- LOCKWASHER (VEEDER-ROOT #510003-006) 1
16 | A246201 LOCKNUT 1
17 | H988101 MASK (2 PER FACE, 4000 ONLY) 4
18 | H841711 NIPPLE AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (SIDE A ONLY) - INCLUDES ITEM 16 1
19 | EO47711 PIN, TAPER GROOVE 1
20 | A034901 PLUG, PIPE 3/4” (SIDE B ONLY) 1
21 | J497401 PULSER, CODE 562 POSTPAY AND CODE 563 PREPAY 1
N785301 PULSER (100 TO 1) 3900 ONLY 1

22 | A223901 REDUCER BUSHING (SIDE A ONLY) 1
23 | J210001 RESET, ELECTRIC 1
24 | 746M010701 | SCREW, SPEC SHOULDER 2
25 | A137901 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP 3
26 | A219701 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER 1
27 | A219705 SCREW, ROUND HEAD 10-24 x 3/4 4
28 | A235601 SCREW (2 PER COMPUTER FACE) 4
29 | H033301 SLIPJOINT ASSEMBLY, MALE TO FEMALE 1
30 --- STUD, SHORT (VEEDER-ROOT #314841-001) 3
31 --- STUD, LONG (VEEDER-ROOT #877040-422) 2
32 | H580301 SUPPORT, COMPUTER 1
J920101 SUPPORT, EXPORT 1

33 --- TOTALIZER, MONEY FOR 2002E COMPUTER (VEEDER-ROOT #76763-146) 1
--- TOTALIZER FOR NON-COMPUTER, GALLONS (VEEDER-ROOT #76763-125) 1

34 --- TOTALIZER, GALLONS FOR 2002E COMPUTER (VEEDER-ROOT #76763-143) 1
35 | 746M010801 | WASHER 1

COMPUTER - ELECTRIC RESET

VEEDER-ROOT

47



REF.
No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 317710-003 | UNMARKED COVER GROUP 1
86662-006 | COUPLING 1
317711-001 | SHAFT 1
510105-178 | GROOVE PIN 1
511802-001 | RETAINING RING 1
11071-929 | WASHER AS REQ'D
2 884008-385 | LOWER BUSHING (NOT INCLUDED IN ITEM 7) 1
3 510500-313 | SCREW 7
4 317718-001 | STRAP 2
5 884008-386 | MIDDLE BUSHING (NOT INCLUDED IN ITEM 7) 1
6 510700-430 | UPPER BEARING (NOT INCLUDED IN ITEM 7) 1
7 317715-001 | JACK SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
8 74800-363 | WASHER (USE WITH ITEM 11, 317727-001) (SEE NOTE 1) 1
317719-001 | SPRING RETAINER (USE WITH ITEM 11, 320635-001) 1
9 884008-388 | BUSHING (USE WITH ITEM 11, 320635-001) (SEE NOTE 1) 1
310325-240 | BUSHING (USE WITH ITEM 11) 1
10 | 317727-001 | SPRING (USE WITH ITEM 11) 1
11 | 320635-001 | PAWL, WITHOUT FINGER (SEE ITEMS 8 AND 9) (SEE NOTE 1) 1
320635-001 | PAWL, WITH FINGER (SEE ITEMS 8, 9, AND 10) 1
12 | 510907-701 | S3 MOTOR SWITCH 1
13 | 321475-001 | 110 VAC ELECTRIC MOTOR 1
321475-002 | 220 VAC ELECTRIC MOTOR 1
14 74800-259 | WASHER AS REQ'D
11071-631 | WASHER AS REQ'D
885005-757 | WASHER AS REQ'D
15 | 512000-010 | PLUG (IF USING CONDUIT CONNECTOR FLANGE) (SEE NOTE 2) 1
16 | 885005-752 | WASHER AS REQ'D
885005-753 | WASHER AS REQ'D
885005-754 | WASHER AS REQ'D
17 | 511800-106 | RETAINING RING 2
18 74800-419 | WASHER 1
19 | 318398-002 | SPRING 1

48

CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE.

COMPUTER - ELECTRIC RESET

VEEDER-ROOT



BENNE 13164000002 SRive WASHER 1
1143%/200317712-002 | CASE GROUP 1
23 | 318395-001 | SwitTCcH PAWL GROUP 1
24 | 317714-001 | SwiTCH PAWL
25 | 501700-162 | SCREW (SEE NOTE 3) 2
26 | 510908-336 | SWITCH - UNIMAX (SEE NOTE 3) 10R2
510908-405 | SWITCH - ROBERTSHAW (SEE NOTE 3) 10R2
27 | 317729-002 | SToP GROUP 1
317732-001 | SToP PAWL 1
317728-002 | PosT 1
14427-872 | SPRING 1
510500-312 | SCREW 1
74800-363 | WASHER 1
28 | 317721-004 | CLUTCH SHAFT GROUP (WITH PLASTIC CAM, 317725-002) 1
317721-006 | CLUTCH SHAFT GROUP (WITH METAL CAM, 371125-044) 1
317721-005 | CLUTCH SHAFT GROUP (REMOTELY RESETTABLE) (SEE NOTE 1) 1
29 | 317733-003 | CLOCKWISE MANUAL CAM GROUP 1
317733-004 | COUNTERCLOCKWISE MANUAL CAM GROUP 1
319426-001 | CLOCKWISE MANUAL CAM GROUP (REMOTELY RESETTABLE) (SEE NOTE 1) 1
32 | 503623-001 | COVER SCREW 7
510020-001 | CoVER WASHER 7
317820-001 | CONDUIT CONNECTOR FLANGE (NOT SHOWN) (SEE NOTE 2) 1
318174-001 | CONDUIT CONNECTOR FLANGE (NOT SHOWN) (SEE NOTE 4) 1
502700-101 | CONDUIT CONNECTOR FLANGE (NOT SHOWN) (SEE NOTE 2) 4
510056-002 | CONDUIT CONNECTOR FLANGE (NOT SHOWN) (SEE NOTE 2) 4
33 | 510500-317 | SCREW 1
34 | 323253-002 | SWITCH PLATE 1
35 | 323106-004 | INSULATOR 1
36 | 323105-001 | INSULATOR 2
37 | 502200-118 | SCREW 2
38 11071-325 | WASHER AS REQ'D
38A 74800-184 | WASHER 1
39 | 510049-001 | LOCKWASHER 1
39A | 501202-001 | SCREW 1
41 324381-001 | BUFFER PLATE 1
42 | 510009-002 | LOCKWASHER 2
43 | 511007-001 | NuTt 2
44 | 501238-001 | SCREW 2
45 | 885005-751 | WASHER 1
46 11071-943 | WASHER AS REQ'D
11071-839 | WASHER AS REQ'D
11071-835 | WASHER AS REQ'D
47 11071-195 | WASHER 1
48 74800-184 | WASHER AS REQ'D
11071-469 | WASHER AS REQ'D
11071-729 | WASHER AS REQ'D
BENNETT PART NUMBERS
49 A203001 | SCREW 1
50 A321701 | WIRE TIE 1
51 A321601 | WIRE TIE MOUNT (SEE COMPUTER AND GEAR BOX PAGE FOR WIRE HARNESS 1
CONDUIT, AND ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY)

1 FOR REMOTELY RESETTABLE RESET, USE: 3 WHEN USING ONLY ONE SWITCH, ITEM 25, CHANGES TO
ITEM 8 - 74800-363 WASHER 501700-163 AND ITEM 24 ARE REPLACED WITH (2)
ITEM 9 - 884008-388 BUSHING 11071-965 WASHERS. DO NOT INTERMIX SWITCHES.
ITEM 11 - 317727-001 PAWL W/O FINGER SWITCHES MUST BE USED IN PAIRS BY MANUFACTURER.
ITEM 28 - 317721-005 CLUTCH SHAFT GROUP REPLACE A UNIMAX SWITCH WITH A UNIMAX SWITCH AND
ITEM 29 - 319426-001 MANUAL CAM GROUP A ROBERTSHAW SWITCH WITH A ROBERTSHAW SWITCH.
DO NOT USE; MOMENTARY SWITCH AND BRACKET IF BOTH SWITCHES ARE BEING REPLACED, YOU MAY USE
GRouP 322778-001, ITEM 28 A PAIR OF UNIMAX OR ROBERTSHAW SWITCHES. IN
INSTALL IN PLACE OF SPRING RETAINER 317719-001 RESETS WITH A SINGLE SWITCH, EITHER SWITCH CAN BE
AND SPRING 310325-240, ITEM 10 4  USED.

2 IF WIRING WILL BE ROUTED THROUGH THE LOWER HOLE IN THE IF WIRING WILL BE ROUTED THROUGH THE TOP HOLE IN

CASE GROUP, INSTALL A HOLE PLuUG 512000-010 (ITEM 15) THE CASE GROUP, INSTALL FLANGE COVER 318174-
IN THE TOP HOLE. INSTALL A CONDUIT CONNECTOR FLANGE 5 001 ON THE LOWER HOLE.

317820-001 WITH MOUNTING HARDWARE ON THE LOWER
HOLE.

COMPUTER - HANDLE
CAmAC

CLUTCH SHAFT GRouP 317721-007 MAY BE USED TO
OBTAIN EARLY PUMP MOTOR TURN ON.

49



8
7
@\/ 9 SEE BALLAST — | [
DRAWING
/

. .
@O |
A .
@ O\\\
&\\\ x

35

33 - O

~

SEE FRAME —
DRAWINGS

COMPUTER - HANDLE
CAmAC

| | PEr |




|;

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION HosE
I785/20R288301 BUSHING, CONDUIT 1/2” 20R3
2 J759030 CONDUIT (SELF-CONTAINED) (ONE PER UNIT) 1

J759005 CoNDUIT (REMOTE) (ONE PER UNIT) 1
3 H673902 CLUTCH/CAM ASSEMBLY 1
4 H658901 CLUTCH, HALF 1
5 1066K010201 | GROMMET, HANDLE 1
6 E080201 HANDLE, RESET 1
7 H638501 HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1
8 | A310701 BALL AND STUD 1
9 H551201 HANDLE 1
10 | E991906 LINK, UNIVERSAL 1
11 | H737304 LINK, RESET 1
12 | A281701 LOCKWASHER 1
13 | A246201 LOCKNUT 30R4
14 | A219010 NUT AND LOCKWASHER 2
15 | J601201 MOTOR SWITCHBOX AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (XX12, XX22, XX24, AND XX27) 1
J601202 MOTOR SWITCHBOX AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (XX13, Xx25) 1
16 | H550101 BRACKETED PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
17 | A332901 SCREW, HEX HEAD 2
18 | H852608 SWITCHBOX WITH 2 BLUE AND 2 BLACK WIRES (XX12, XX22, XX24, AND XX27) 1
H852609 SWITCHBOX WITH 2 BLACK WIRES (XX13, XX25) 1
19 | H892301 Boot 1
20 | H202701 BOX AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
21 | H163101 COVER 1
22 | H549801 EXTENSION 1
23 | H892601 FOLLOWER 1
24 | H892701 NuT 1
25 | A240801 RING, RETAINING 3
26 | A219705 SCREW, ROUND HEAD ID 24 x 3/4 4
27 | A249905 SCREW, AND LOCKWASHER 2
28 | H892501 SHAFT 1
29 | H892401 SPRING 1
30 | A275901 SWITCH, E-20 (XX12, XX22, xX24, xx27) 1
A278201 SwITCH, E-13 (Xx13, xX25) 1
31 | N168201 TRAVEL LIMITER 1
32 | A181901 WASHER, FLAT 1
33 | H990101 PANEL, UPPER SIDE (CAMAC RESET ONLY) 1
34 | A279601 PIN, SPIRAL 1
35 | E981903 PLATE AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
36 | A201301 RING, RETAINING 1
37 | A140601 SCREW 1
38 | H321302 SHAFT AND KEY ASSEMBLY 1
39 | A213501 RING, RETAINING 1
40 | A278101 Key, No 5 2
41 | H606901 SPRING 1

COMPUTER - HANDLE
ELECTRIC RESET

51



REF.

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 J593301 ANCHOR 1
2 H551202 HANDLE, ELECTRIC RESET 1
3 J293501 LEVER AND COUPLING ASSEMBLY 1
4 J849101 LINK, UNIVERSAL 1
5 A219010 NUT AND LOCKWASHER 2
6 A279601 PIN, SPIRAL 1
7 510105-178 | PIN, GROOVE 1
8 J337801 PLATE AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
9 A194601 RING, RETAINING 1
10 | A213501 RING, RETAINING 2
1 N044301 SHAFT 1
12 | J696601 SPRING 1
13 | J733501 YOKE AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1

INFORMATION,

52

INSTALLATION DIAGRAM



¥y61 UPBIYSIN ‘UoBaxsnN i poom ip Aomppolg A NRY@WNOD ENME] @S S Mzzw_m

7 (*sepoy buydnoy Jssselq 40j PepLEIYIUN) UOIUMA JUIOQ pUNOLY Joy pepbedyl ‘sedid iU 2/ —|
= (siepon 1Iv) "dAL 8/¢
B 14
~
h 72N\ BN/ P\ NS/ |
T J a ¢ 8 T 1 | T »* ‘V\ﬂm, T 1 | 1 | T J ‘a ‘m 8 T J ﬂ
_ [ L —
N =
6
S Pt NN k 4
\- UoP0|
— — ek winyey ¢
UNpuoy paswlod z/1 JodpA ol —xog "jop —xog "o
—xog “1op —xog o1
N\Tm\[f.l\m\ﬁ\m
T
&
| i
Y Y | L ! | L |
N A JV mW l mW T mW 17 T
e/ dAL /L1
& b &b
| Rl IRl
z/1-2 17 — Sanom sBue N\TNL — *3]q1s58290 17 £— (12PN 11v)
e |— s mson —| ¢ |— 1ou Buado e |— (9AL) wnpuog 1 —| ¢ |- xog uopounp
’ Hnpuod syl 40 BulIsyusy
‘Bbuiquinid Ausnooss JodpA |pudsixs sdinbay — 6 ——|—6 —
GCcOv % S¢6g ST13AON L20¥ % €10¥ “LC6E ‘£16% ST3IAON 2C0% % ¢¢6¢ S13A0ONW Y20y % ClOv '¥¢6g ‘Cleg S13TON
‘pauinbas ji sanpA
140 oowy 3jsjul A|ddns pup xog uonounf ‘peuinbas 2q Aow siddiu
0} sbupyy pub 3INpuos 3pinodd o} Jawoisng 19|Ul Japioys Jo usbuo| o ‘pasn 2q o} 2AIpA uo bBuipuadeg
sojoH Bununol 'oig /¢ om| ‘Youl ¥/¢ — 4o 4 UIYUM PUDIS| JO SODLINS YiM BUI| Ul UOI308S
ID3YsS Y}m p3jpysul aq 0} 2ID SaApA A32)ps jopduwl) ajoN Kian0oay J0dDp v /N
*SUOJ}ONJISUI
'SepO) |POOT ¥ ‘@lDISDUOIIDN O} WJOJU0D 0) UOIID|IPISU| :8JON jueweon|dal ssoy
Y 204 85g/—H-8
f Jaquunu “bmp s8g
7 Aluo spoaiyy apw uo Addy ‘punodwoo buipss juiof
odid jupisises suljospb pa}sl SuslUMISPUN UMM PI|qUISSSD
2q 3snw buidid Buipuoy pinbij jo sjuiol adid psppsiy} |I¥
(*papnjoul jou s3|2ZON)
("Aluo siesuadsip ejoway)
7 ‘oAPA JBljad ypm papiroid sssjun dwnd psypisdo—iemod
A,Y pup Jssusdsip USBM}SQ SA|DA »28UDd 8Ul| 8Sn jou oQg "youl
, ‘bs Jad 'sg| G pesoxa 0} jou sainsssid ID SASIBS [[IM YOIym
_ 18184 uoisubdxs o} uojsiroid o bunpiodioour dwnd psipiedo 5 4 _
8/l — Jﬁ y —Jemod B|qoYNS O YpM Pa|DISUl 8q ISNUL siasuadsiq NOILNYD ﬂmymnwimmw;w ;m%ﬁ Hw“m\mm
—8/L—1ll — -
suolsuswiq Jasuadsiqg
v/€-€¢ S31434S 000y ONV 006¢
e NOILVNSOINI NOILV TTVLISNI
SNOISNINIQ 3svd —| 8/5-9 |— —|8/6-9 |—

INFORMATION - WIRING DIAGRAMS

STANDARD WITH ELECTRIC RESET - 3913 / 4013 AND 3925 / 4025

53



- 0-QLZZ—N-2 7H 09 I NTTo
OVA Sl QOINIT0S B 3SVHd JTONIS z—7 ED
. OVA 0¥2/02L N .

SNy 500 B JLIHM WILSAS JHL NI YOLOW dNd
 ounod | s A1ddNS NIFA WOdd 1= > 507 T8 i T i T HOV3 404 ALOVdYD LOFUY00 40
VN 9 06 i ¥IYING LINDYHID INO ATNO 3SN 01

o oton z|= Evaa s Qmmzxwmwjm_s "‘ONNOYD SV LINANOD VL3N
OVA STL 1353y i SOLON S0MINOD nosD NO AT38 LON OQ "X09 NOILONAM
P Linosin |2 dnnd dnnd INILHOIN HISNIASIA NI M3HOS ONIANNOHO
SJAV 9 | TOMINOD ’ HLIM 3¥N03S ANV “¥39YVT YO
] 7 W9 ZL I¥IM ONNOMO NITND ¥ TInd 6
JVA 052 HOLIMS V9 ¥1_NNOO A 0¥Z — 39 "NNOD [IVHLN3IN — I0IFM
o | e V9 IOV . ‘diNd HLM a3ddIHS
Sen st 5vTve "4304Y1 — V9§ AL NYHOVID SNIGM L0DY §3033A
40 VO vl ST Y9 71 S0v18 0L ¥343¥ “(¥3sTnd L:001) £98
owA ose/ezt e S3dANF 41314 1Y ¥O G188 S3A0D HLIM d3Nddns 4l
9 3LON 33s ‘SWYYOVIQ NOILYTIVLSNI
SONILVE VORLOT / JT0SNOD NO NMOHS SY Q3LO3NNOD
P 39 0L 39V ¥31¥Yvg ¥3sINd
(u o pg) voo LOLSL%OLO . = NOY4 JHIM JLIHM GNY 3¥IM 3ONVYO
! o SNOT N s svT—— "OBOIONNT | | 2EE | E3siigszses ey | sen s 3HL (3L01-351nd 7£8L SIR3S_LOOY
% ft i i i —¥3033A) 669 3000 HLIM d3MddNS
41 °£69/ SIYIS LOOY—YIAIIN
3479 dON3108 O Vo e O SI NMOHS ¥3STINd "ATINO €96 ANV
YN dH 9/5 ToEAE SEICIRELL: o o oy £9S 3000 NO Q3MIN0IY SHISTNG 2
‘A 0vZ/0Z) Ou ‘A 0vz/0z, NOILOANNOD A¥OLOVH SALVYNOISAA » £~
HOLONW VO 81 JLIHM HOLONW B
@ N L L] ¥9 8L AN h@ NOILOINNOD @131 S3LYN9ISIA ® 9
(S 3LON 33S) OVA 0TL Vo er 3T e (S 3LON 33S) OVA 0Tl .
IATVYA dIONTT0S * oo OBABYIN IATVYA AdIONIT0S * J10SNOO LNOHLIM
«No gAYV a3xevin d3sn Sl €96 3000 NIHM SAv3)
ODAEVIN e O QIONTT0S 07, LO3NNODSIA
HOLIMS [oy = V5 81 NG V5 SN o] HoLms ) WOl
Q0. 9N A , NI dol Z9S 3000 NO Q3HSINYNS LON * G
SIDIMS  z-5 V9 81N €75 s3HoLms “JIOSNOO HLIM
¥3sINd O'N = ='0'N ¥3SINd
anv N Y3 eL g H«w mﬁ wwz«mm N Ny IYNANYN 33S FT0SNOO ANV XOd
BOLON 1 BRI 9 51 30NV o oLow NOILOINNOOYILNI AVdIYd ANV
"N e w7 34 it s Tose
=S
oo NERIWIIEN V9 BT MOTK YOLON 3YNLNS H04 03033IN SIYM VoLX3 ¢
V9 8l NMOgg VO B[ NMOYH 1353y
13539 on V9 81 AvE V9 81 AVeD N JONVY343dd ON ¢
HOLIMS v 8L T30 V9 81 110N HOLIMS .
=S oN SRIIEIC] v5 8l In1d SN cs S3000
9 8 50w IWO0T ANV ‘3LVLS (VOS# VdIN)
1353y 214103713 | . g 3LON 33 g 310N I3 ) | 13534 21410313 3A0O0 NOILVLS 30INY3S ANIYVAN
WO 01/ . : 9 OL/L ANV JAILOWOLNY “(0L# YdIN)
wo o1 (U_—vosrsovig | ] [T voerovid v0 bl
4. 3ais Y35 Nd V9 8l oV L InaNeS V9 8l IV d 3sng Vo30S 3000 IVOIY4LO313 TVNOILYN
HLIM JONVQY020V NI Q3SN ONY
ATNO SIHIM MNId HLIM SdWNd 04
ATNO 3QIS V., ¥04 NMOHS SV SI S1300W 3SOH J19NIS H04 ONIHM DMJj{Fme mm_ F@DE O7:W:>> MMMO%

FT10SNOO LNOHLIM 35N TTYNOILNIANOOD 404

¢G9 PUb ¢9G S300J -pepnpul osly
GcO0¥y pPUb ¢l0y Gcef ¢leg
ST300N “13S3¥ O1¥10313 “‘dVANVLS

1sSvTiva 13nd — JLVNA3LTY

| LSy Tve ]

LSYTIvd J1ONIS — JdVANVLS

INFORMATION - WIRING DIAGRAMS

STANDARD WITH ELECTRIC RESET - 3912 / 4012, 3922 / 4022, AND 3924 / 4024

54



T1041NOO dNNnd
J10W3d d3HLO Ol 3IdIM HOLIMS

i ooe FreoseTN 7 3SVHd mﬁzozo,m B 15 ¥OLOW ONOD3S LOINNOD "H3SN3ISIC
VA SIL | QOIS SV 092/02 [N a3y 10N00¥d OML NO NOILO3NNOD ON 0l
e A1ddNS NIVIA N0 S-S Tﬂ s
oo | wasind ovie 4.\ ﬁ A\ "ONNOYD SV LINANOD L3N
XN SNy € me NO AT3Y LON OO0 'X0g NOLLONNP
z[2 i3 (a3no1510) $D1v3 Y3ISNISI NI M3¥OS ONIANNOHD
SdNWV ¢ YOLON — ¢
S R A | Hnouo i3 Inou , HLIM 34N03S ANV “¥394¥1 H0
on L nowo 6% dnnd INLLHOIM 03943INENS VO 21 JdIM ANNOYOD NIZHO Vv T1Nd 6
SdAV 9 T0ALNOD
. | 7 LT T gand HLIM Q3ddIHS AVY9VIa ONIYIM
Sneae | aomnes R e E— wfgi 9%%%%% L00Y Y3033\ 0L ¥343y (¥3STNd
e - ¥ ¥ S0 aonas [T T 1:001) £98 ¥0 18 S3A0D HLM
OVA Gl .
o o o] 7 Q3M12dnS 41 "SWYHOYIQ NOILYTIVLSNI
VO ¥l MOV 18
avA 0sz/szl HOLIMS H3dNNr @131 TV % FI0SNOD NO NMOHS SV J3103NNOD
S HOLON 39 OL 39V ¥3¥yYvg ¥3sSINd
SONILYY WOz o on = ’ #nnd ans Eomm JuM 3LIHM ANV 3dM 3ONVHO
0L 3LON 33 / IHL (3L0L-3STNd $£8/ SIS LOOY
SYISNILSIa {
m«w a1 59) W5rio oL —y¥3033A) ‘659 3A0D HLIM dINddNS
ATNO_SNOILO3INNOO d71313 X08 NOILONAP Seeo]28829382°02¢90%990 222 41 /26924 S3IS 100d—43ATIA
NRB3 | 33saranzg0em~Noa | run dWNd a3943Nans
Asw ATINO SNOILOINNOD AMOLOV4 ¥3ISNIISIa m M; V; w XYW aH /< SINMOHS d3ST1Nd "ATINO £9S ANV
¢ 30N 33 ZH 08/05 'OVA O¥C 295 3000 NO Q3YINDIY S¥ISINd 8
VA 0¢1
JATVYA dIONTT0S - i OVA OClL .
" e o () A NOILOZNNOD AJ0LOVH S3LVYNOISIA * £
: NOILO3NNOD Q1312 SALYNOIS3A ©® 9
- R e kel Y2 8Ll QU (G 3LON 33S) OVA Ozl
(5 3LON 33S) OVA ozt o gTImE ==L 0 g INTVA QIONII0S * “FI0SNOD L NOHLIM
3IATWA QIONIT0S N > N, O3M8vA
EEA e G2 @3SN SI £95 300D N3HMW SAVIT
P SR AN — oS . QION3T0S 07, LO3INNDOSIA
o1 9N B , N doL 295 3000 NO d3HSINYNA LON * ¢
SIHOLIMS z-s vO 8l XNid 7S S3IHOLMS
d3STNd ‘O'N = ='0'N d3S7Nd .
Lo V5 b 3oNvs0 %5 41 30N ON o NNV 33S Ho%zw@omz%zw I&M
HOLONW ; R HOLONW
InTva HOLIS YO v v O evE N| Holms  IAWA NOILOINNOOMILNI AVdId ONY
s VO ¥I0VTE VO ¥ 0V N WoLL0d AVdLSOd OL NOILOINNOD ¥04 +
A 0CL _ _ ‘O'N
¥olon e e o onG G “NOISH3IANOD FIOSNOD
FoLms ON SRR voar R ON ol s 39NLN4 04 03033IN SIYM WIX3 €
¢-S SN Vo 81 IN1g Vo g1l In1g 9N c—5
VI ] S0V 03ONVY3ZIY LON Z
1353y 01410313 1353y 014103713
| va Oﬁ\ﬁ ,w 310N 338 w 310N 338 w9 Oﬁ\: <3009
40 9L Vo eI vIE ] [ [ vo8rsovie "0 oL . .
AINO SIUIM MINId HLIM SINNd H04 ,
ATINO 3QIS V. d04 NMOHS SV SI S1300W 3SOH JTINIS ¥04 INI¥IM QZW_ﬂQm_waJO{EQOfwﬁmM\M_JMO%M Z/M\vﬂrhﬁ\/m
JT0SNOD LNOHLIM 3SN T¥NOILNIANOD 04 LU IONYaNOAAY NI 35N Gy
€69 PUD_ 295 53000, -pepnpul Os|y QITIVLSNI 38 LSAW ONMM T1V |
¥20¥ PUD ‘Z20% ‘2L0¥ ‘¥Z6S ‘TreE ‘CL6E | LsvTIva|
STIAON 13SHd 01410313 JaVANVLS ‘S3LON

LSyTvE 13Nd — 31LVNA3LV

1SYTIvE J1ONIS — JAVANVLS

INFORMATION - WIRING DIAGRAMS

55

STANDARD WITH ELECTRIC RESET - 3927 AND 4027



aarddns 4l

‘ANNOYO SY LINANOD TVLANW

NO AT13d LON OQ "XOd NOILONNP
J3ISNIASIA NI M3I4OS ONIAONNOHO
HLIM 3YN03S ANV “Y3OYVT ¥O

vO ZL FYIM ONNOYD N33Y9 v 11Nd 6

‘dANNd HLIM d3ddIHS WVHOVIA ONIHIM

100Y ¥3033A 01 ¥3434 (¥3sInd
L:001) €98 ¥O G188 S3A0O HLIM
'SWYHOVIA NOILY TIVLSNI
JF10SNOO NO NMOHS SV Q3LO3INNOO
39 01 39V d3lddvd 93S1Nd

NHO4 FHIM FLIHM ANV JdIM FONVHO

3FHL (3L0L—3STNd ¥/8/ ST¥IS L0O0Y

—43033A) '6G9 3000 HLIM d3M1ddNS

41 '£69/ S3IY3S LO0H—430d33A

SINMOHS d3STNd "ATINO €95 ANV
¢9S 3000 NO (03dIN03Y sy3sTINd 8

‘NOILOINNOOD Ad0OLOVH SILVNOISIA = /L

‘NOILOINNOO Q71314 S3LVYNOISIa ® 9

"J10SNOD LNOHLIM
d3sn S ¢96 3000 NIHM sdv il
JIONF10S O, LO3INNOOSIA

'¢9S 3000 NO J3HSINJNA LON * G

"JT0SNOD HLIM

VANV 33S FT10SNOD ANV XOd
NOILOINNOOYILNI AVd3dd ANV
AVdLSOd Ol NOILOINNOD o004 +

'NOISY3IANCD FT0SNOO
J4NLNd 404 J3033N S3IdIM VIIX3 ¢

JONVY343d ON ¢

'S3000
IYO0T ANV “ILVIS (VOo# VdAN)
3000 NOILYLS JOIAY3S INIGVA
ANY 3AILOWOLNY ‘(0L# YdAN)

YN 002 0-20£2-N-0 /H 09 il NEERD)
OVA GLL Q0INIT0S N ASYHJ JTONIS z-7 39
SNy S00" OVA 0¥2/0ZL N SN
o re g AlddNS NIV Wod4 11 NOLAL] rﬁ ,ﬁ 4\
KYN SANY © 219
XYW OVA 0S5 Hﬂ
z|Z SENLAERE] SENNERT:] (¥3naLsno)
oﬁﬁ% ﬁ%m = 11n0¥I0 11n2¥10 NENLEN]
N HOLOW T0MLNOD 1IN0¥ID
I Linowo ©|o dnnd dNnd ANILHOM
SdAY 9 TTOULNOD ) i
OVA 06¢ HOLIMS = g — g — 7
S e oS V5 71 NNOO A DVZ = 038 NNOD WALIAN = AL 7
Sany o VO ¥l JLIHM
VO 1 MOTIIA
VA 1L Lsvive §39uv1 &5 L TR
S e ¥O VO Pl SIHM OV L SOV g
¢/sel loline y3dNne 41314 1V S
SONILYY TYOMLOTT3 L
9 3LON 335 ¥ VO BLIFION "
BT o V9 8L IFION
Vo gL 08
(ur n> y9) o000 0000 ooo@u 0000|0000 = V9 BI_3ONVHO "1
mgv ﬁum mummwuuww ﬁwmoi XO8 NOILONAP REB5 |3385icmzcoewoon | sumn— 99 EUBNVEOT 11111
Agw H¥3SN3IdSIa m ooo%%oooo%%ooo %w
¢ 310N 33S
OVA 0¢1 IVA 0Z1
IAYA QIONIT0S O EARCIRENTEN) vo 81 A1 3IAVA QIONIT0S
V9 8l IN18g Vo 8l IN18
XYW dH ¥/¢
A ovz/0zL (B
(—wm B s 100 359 o1 o
(S 3LON 33S) OVA 0ZL Vo e Ig INTYA QIONFTOS *
IATWA QIONTTOS * a3
N, aIRIVN — RENNIZA
IARNCENTA RENNIZA
HOLIMS [y = V9 81 >IN V9 8L NI N Ioﬂww
dOL {5- . . b
STHOLIMS sog BN V9 81 SINId v5 gl SINid 9N =S $3HOLIMS
¥3SINd ‘ON ~O'N y3sINd
R B
HOLOW k k HOLOW
SAvA zz%ﬁwm VO 1 MoV g VO 1 0V 18 Nl Holms v
s VI FT S0V VI HT S0V O'N| worlog
1-S
A 0T ] ] _ 0N
JOLON V9 8] MOTI3k v9 81 MOT] e HOLOW
<.O 81 NMOdH <.O 81 NMOdH 13S3y
13534 - VD Bl AVdD VD Bl AVHD -
Holms ON V9 81 IO v9 8l 1310 ON Holms
C-S gy RRIETERIE] Vo gL 3ng N s
VO 8l MOvg
VO 81 dALIHM
1353y DIMLO373 13534 21810373
 wap e oll g taem o oy
¥O 3L : ¥O 9L
.8, 3dis $357Nd V9 81 X0V 1d V9 8L YOV 18 ¥3sINg WV, 3ds

LINANOD

£S9

ATINO S3HIM MNId HLIM SdANNd o045

FTOSNOOD LNOHLIM 3SN TYNOILNIANOD d04
pub 29S S3000 :pepnjoul
LCO¥ PUD L26¢
ST3COW ‘L3S3Y JI1¥LO0T13 ‘QdvVANVLS

os|v

] 1svivd —

| LsyTva |

1SvTIvd 13nd — 3LVNAILV Lv

1Sv1IvE 37ONIS — JdvAaNYLS

3000 VOI¥LO313 TVNOILYN
HLIM JONVJ4000V NI d3sn dNv
G3TIVLSNI 39 LSNA ONIFIIM T1v L

‘S310N

INFORMATION - WIRING DIAGRAMS

STANDARD WITH CAMAC RESET - REMOTE DISPENSERS

56



SPECIAL NOTE: S CIeAL ?AHT"Q_GS
SEPARATE NEUTRAL IS REQUIRED FOR EACH PRODUCT. awiTeH 125/350 VAC
©  INDICATES FIELD CONNECTIONS AT DISPENSER JCT. BOX. SOENOD T VAe
* INDICATES MANUFACTURER'S AND OTHER CONNECTIONS. 200 MA

BALLAST | 115 VAC
.5 AMPS

DISPENSER WIRING
DISPENSER WIRING

MODELS 3912 AND 4012 MODELS 3922, 4022, 3924 AND 4024
BALLAST BOX
r BALLAST BOX
BALLAST
y BALLAST
1‘4—‘ BLUE
BLUE
BLACK
T § I BLACK
«
2l H . ]
b Lt
=|@| |F DISPENSERS ARE CONNECTED TO (A7) El2 (A7)
230 VOLT SUPPLY LINES A - =z
MOTOR SWITCH SEPARATE GROUND IS REQUIRED. \gTOR SWITCH , _ MOTOR SWITCH
SOLENOID L[S 18 |w PRODUCT "A" | |%I5]. I E PRODUCT "B”
VALVE 251512 HH | 25ER ] i
115 VOLTS o @ o ‘\ 5 a3 @ alo|¥
BLUE 1 Lf’} BLUE ) 1 BLUE
) WHITE T ] wHITE WHITE (
DISPENSER
SOLENOID VALVE
DG JUNCTION BOX 118 voLTS HOOO DDA SOLENOID VALVE
\ PRODUCT "A” \ 115 VOLTS
DISPENSER \ MARKED “L” | PRODUCT "B”
JUNCTION ‘ ‘ ONLY ONE 220 V. SUPPLY REQUIRED X
BOX FOR MODELS 3924 AND 4024. \ o
| | 14 AWG MINIMUM |l ‘ MARKED "L
e s T g ——
****T*T****@; ************* ”F%”***
———H&—+F———— T@ ************ 20— —=—— TO OTHER
i i ‘ DISPENSERS
TO OTHER | | ‘ (OPTIONAL) 230 VOLT
DISPENSERS L PILOT LIGHTS
—1 \ (FURNISHED BY #14 AWG TO 75'
2 POLE | | CUSTOMER) #12 AWG FROM 75" TO 280
DISCONNECT — — L — iJ | | #10 AWG FROM 280" TO 440°
swicH. i | ‘ # 8 AWG FROM 440’ TO 705
FURNBEHED & ] | Q ——
CUSTOMER | \ | & > o \
!
I Hjlke S e
# | \ L A— [D | PRODUCT "B” PUMP
| L= | 2
115 VOLTS ‘ : N
L\ Ve i 230 V. SUPPLY PRODUCT "A” PUMP N
115 VOLTS >
\ T
POWER SUPPLY BENNET Te Muskegon, Michigan 49444
PANEL

3 POLE FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH (FURNISHED BY CUSTOMER)

INFORMATION - WIRING DIAGRAMS
STANDARD WITH CAMAC RESET - SELF-CONTAINED DISPENSERS



NOTE: # INDICATES FIELD CO

@ INDICATES MANUFACTURER’S CONNECTION.
FOR BALLAST WIRING DIAGRAM SEE INSIDE OF BALLAST BOX.

NNECTIONS

LIGHT WIRES li MOTOR SWITCH WIRES

IF MOTOR IS TO BE CONNECTED TO A 230
VOLT SUPPLY LINE A SEPARATE
GROUND IS REQUIRED.

ELECTRICAL RATINGS

MOTOR | 1 H.P.
el 115/230 V.
PR MOTOR SWITCH | 125/250 VAC
JUNCTION Q
BOX
‘MODELS 3913 & 4013
\
L ::;} 115,/230 V. } TO POWER
Y SUPPLY BY
MARKED L= —=m == —p vis v CUSTOMER
LIGHT FLECTRICAL RATINGS
WIRES — MOTOR
MOTOR SWITCH MOTOR |1 H.P
WIRES . WIRES o
SWITCH W25/250 VAC
HS/ZBO V. s WS/ZBO V.
MOTOR S8Z323 MOTOR BALLAST[115 VAC
i \/\ i ‘/\ 5 AMPS
JUNCTION BOX ey
MARKED "B MODELS 3925 & 4025
MARKED "A” ::;}WW5/25O V.
- —————"}11s v TO POWER
MARKED "L T ' SUPPLY BY
L= F115/230 V. CUSTOMER

MODELS 392/ & 4027‘

LIGHT WIRES MOTOR SWITCH WIRES ELECTRICAL RATINGS

SOLENOID ———— 'z & SOLENOID WIRE MOTOR 1 H.P.

WIRE BLUE § %53:;2: BLUE 15 V. e
sy, (O wE ) 50LENOID SWITCH | 125/250 VAC i
SOLENOID () 115/230 V. SOLENIOD | 115 VAC o

JUNCTION é MOTOR 200 MA |
T
BOX 1) } \ BALLAST | 115 VAC
iy L TO POWER 5 AMPS
MARKED "L” | LL****} 119/230 V| SippLy By
l L _—__—____—rF1uswv CUSTOMER BENNET Te
L NEUTRAL Muskegon, Michigan 49444
INFORMATION,
KR-KiTs

KR-KITS FOR VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEMS



PART No.

DESCRIPTION

;

171572002

BALANCED VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM (FOR CONVERTING DISPENSERS WITH SB-100 METERS)

KR043901 ELECTRIC RESET - 3912
KR043902 ELECTRIC RESET - 3922 OR 3924
KR043903 ELECTRIC RESET - 3913
KR043904 ELECTRIC RESET - 3927
KR043905 CAMAC RESET - 3912
KR043906 CAMAC RESET - 3922 OR 3924
KR043907 CAMAC RESET - 3913
KR043908 CAMAC RESET - 3927
KR043101 ELECTRIC RESET - 4012
KR043102 ELECTRIC RESET - 4022 OR 4024
KR043103 ELECTRIC RESET - 4013
KR043104 ELECTRIC RESET - 4027
KR043905 CAMAC RESET - 4012
KR043906 CAMAC RESET - 4022 0rR 4024
KR043907 CAMAC RESET - 4013
KR043908 CAMAC RESET - 4027
KR-KITS FOR SERVICING THE SB-100 METER

PART No. DESCRIPTION

CRANKSHAFT REPLACEMENT , SB-100 METER
KR044701 LITERS
KR044702 GALLONS
KR0427 DISTRIBUTOR AND COVER REPLACEMENT, SB-100 METER
KR043601 | PISTON REPLACEMENT, SB-100 METER

TyPE 40 METER REPLACEMENT WITH SB-100 METER
KR042401 STANDARD SB-100 METER
KR042412 MODELS: XX12, XX13, XX22, AND Xx24
KR042413 MODEL xx25
KR042414 MODEL xx27

KR-KITS FOR SERVICING THE TYPE 75 PUMPING UNIT

PART NoO. DESCRIPTION

CHECK VALVE, PUMPING UNIT
KR044001 DATE CODE IS 5V OR OLDER (EXAMPLE 4V OR 6U)
KR044002 DATE CODE IS 6V OR NEWER (EXAMPLE 6V, 7V, OR 6W)
KR043601 | NON-REVERSING FLOAT VALVE, PUMPING UNIT
KR042001 | ROTOR REPLACEMENT, PUMPING UNIT

INFORMATION,
LITERATURE
3900 / 4000 SERIES CURRENT SERVICE LITERATURE
PART NO. | PRINTED | DESCRIPTION
SPL1042 7/92 INSTALLATION MANUAL
N770801 5/94 PARTS LIST
RELATED LITERATURE
PART NoO. PRINTED | DESCRIPTION
N614501 TYPE 75 PUMPING UNIT INSTALLATION AND SERVICE MANUAL
N895502 4/95 SB-100 METER DOMESTIC SERVICE MANUAL
(AN EXPORT SERVICE MANUAL IS ALSO AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST)

SPL1083.2 1/93 MECHANICAL AND HYDRAULIC SERVICE MANUAL
SPL1178.4 11/93 EQUIPMENT START-UP PROCEDURES

59



